

PHONE (575) 397-6388 • FAX (575) 397- 0397 • 1324 W. MARLAND • P.O. BOX 805 • HOBBS, NM 88241-0805 E-MAIL: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com

DELINEATION WORKPLAN

COG – CITATION X FED COM #001H (Leak Date: 12/6/17)

RP # 1RP-4890 API # 30-025-39960

This delineation workplan and remediation proposal addresses the release associated with RP # 1RP-4890.

The following information includes:

- 1. Scaled digital site map with spill area demarcated and leak point identified along with sample point locations and areas of remediation at appropriate depths.
- 2. GPS information for sample points and sample methodology
- 3. Depth to groundwater information (i.e., pdf of OSE search results and/or copy of Chevron groundwater trend map).
- 4. Laboratory analysis results summary table and original laboratory analysis reports
- 5. A copy of the initial C-141
- 6. Potentially other pertinent information as necessary for site specific purposes.

Based on the information included in this package and the NMOCD guidelines, the following remediation is proposed:

COG will excavate the spill area as depicted on the following site diagram. The entire leak area (pink shade on diagram) will be excavated to a depth of 4 feet then an impermeable liner will be installed in the excavation and backfilled.

The entire site will then be backfilled with clean soil and revegetated (if warranted) to the standards of the appropriate regulatory agency or private surface owner.

All excavated materials will be disposed of at an NMOCD-approved disposal facility.



NMOCD approves of the delineation completed and proposed remediation for 1RP-4890 with one condition: representative confirmation samples from the bottom of the excavated area and sidewalls.



COG, Citation X Fed Com #001H U/L M, Section 8, T19S, R32E Groundwater: 450'



	W	late					 •			e Enginee pth to		r
(A CLW##### in the POD suffix indicates the POD has been replaced & no longer serves a water right file.)	(R=POD replaced, O=orpha C=the fil closed)	ned,	1	· •			3=SW 4=S gest) (1	SE) NAD83 UT	M in n	neters)	(In feet)	
		POD										
POD Number CP 01656 POD1	Code	Sub- basin CP	County LE	QQQ 64164 343	Sec		X 613368	361364	Y 6 🌍	DistanceDepthV 1688	VellDepthWa 70	Water ter Column
									Avera	ge Depth to Water:		
										Minimum Depth:		
										Maximum Depth:		
Record Count: 1							 					
UTMNAD83 Radiu	is Search (in	meters	<u>:</u>									
Easting (X): 61	2998		North	ning (Y):	3615	5294		Radius:	1700			
The data is furnished by the accuracy, completeness, relia							lerstanding t	hat the OSE	/ISC ma	ake no warranties, exp	ressed or implied,	concerning the
3/26/18 9:44 AM			-		-					WATER COLUN WATER	/IN/ AVERAGE	DEPTH TO

Laboratory Analytical Results Summary Citation X Federal Com #001H

		Sample ID	BH1@ 0'- 1'	BH1 @ 2'-3'	BH1 @ 4'-5'	BH1 @ 6'-7'	BH1 @ 9'-10'	BH1 @ 14'-15'	BH1 @ 19'-20'	BH1 @ 24'-25'	BH1 @ 29'-30'	BH1 @ 34'-35'	BH1 @ 39'-40'	BH1 @ 49'-50'	BH1 @ 59'-60'	BH1 @ 69'-70'	BH1 @ 74'-75'	BH1 @ 75'	BH1 @ 80'	BH1 @ 85'	BH1 @ 90'
Analyte	Method	Date	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	3/20/18	3/20/18	3/20/18	3/20/18
			mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
Benzene	EPA 8021B		16.2	29	0.0229	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Toluene	EPA 8021B		77.8	94.4	0.0295	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Ethylbenzene	EPA 8021B		56.1	56.9	0.00844	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
m,p,-Xylenes	EPA 8021B		87.4	87	0.0124	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
o-Xylene	EPA 8021B		31.9	32.3	0.00723	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total Xylenes	EPA 8021B		119	119	0.0196	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total BTEX	EPA 8021B		269	300	0.0805	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Chloride	EPA 300		4740	3540	8310	7980	12200	11800	11700	9880	10800	10600	13300	5210	2850	2560	2240	1210	3050	1510	<25.0
GRO	SW2015 Mod		3820	1980	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
DRO	SW2015 Mod		6520	3130	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
ORO	SW2015 Mod		1650	772	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total TPH	SW2015 Mod		12000	5880	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a

		Sample ID	BH2 @ 0'- 1'	BH2 @ 2'-3'	BH2 @ 4'-5'	BH2 @ 6'-7'	BH2 @ 9'-10'	BH2 @ 14'-15'	BH2 @ 19'-20'	BH2 @ 24'-25'	BH2 @ 29'-30'	BH2 @ 34'-35'	BH2 @ 39'-40'	BH2 @ 49'-50'
Analyte	Method	Date	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18	1/8/18
			mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
Benzene	EPA 8021B		<0.00998	<0.202	< 0.00202	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Toluene	EPA 8021B		<0.00998	0.231	0.00349	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Ethylbenzene	EPA 8021B		0.0716	1.33	< 0.00202	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
m,p,-Xylenes	EPA 8021B		0.168	4.34	< 0.00403	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
o-Xylene	EPA 8021B		<0.00998	<0.202	< 0.00202	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total Xylenes	EPA 8021B		0.168	4.34	< 0.00202	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total BTEX	EPA 8021B		0.24	5.9	0.00349	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Chloride	EPA 300		4250	2830	10300	14900	11700	8220	6730	3290	3870	4530	2400	91.3
GRO	SW2015 Mod		140	1980	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
DRO	SW2015 Mod		1940	14100	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
ORO	SW2015 Mod		549	3160	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total TPH	SW2015 Mod		2630	19200	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a

		Sample ID	BH3 @ 0'- 1'	BH3 @ 2'-3'	BH3 @ 4'-5'	BH3 @ 6'-7'	BH3 @ 9'-10'	BH3 @ 14'-15'	BH3 @ 19'-20'
Analyte	Method	Date	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18
			mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
Benzene	EPA 8021B		<0.0100	< 0.00992	< 0.00336	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Toluene	EPA 8021B		<0.0100	< 0.00992	< 0.00336	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Ethylbenzene	EPA 8021B		<0.0100	< 0.00992	< 0.00336	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
m,p,-Xylenes	EPA 8021B		<0.0200	<0.0198	< 0.00671	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
o-Xylene	EPA 8021B		<0.0100	< 0.00992	< 0.00336	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total Xylenes	EPA 8021B		<0.0100	< 0.00992	< 0.00336	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total BTEX	EPA 8021B		<0.0100	< 0.00992	< 0.00336	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Chloride	EPA 300		106	17.6	966	5630	4300	548	202
GRO	SW2015 Mod		108	24.2	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
DRO	SW2015 Mod		3790	3760	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
ORO	SW2015 Mod		1050	833	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total TPH	SW2015 Mod		4950	4620	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a

		Sample ID	BH4 @ 0'- 1'	BH4 @ 2'-3'	BH4 @ 4'-5'	BH4 @ 6'-7'	BH4 @ 9'-10'	BH4 @ 14'-15'
Analyte	Method	Date	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18
			mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
Benzene	EPA 8021B		< 0.00200	< 0.00201	0.00548	n/a	n/a	n/a
Toluene	EPA 8021B		<0.00200	0.00234	0.00364	n/a	n/a	n/a
Ethylbenzene	EPA 8021B		< 0.00200	< 0.00201	< 0.00201	n/a	n/a	n/a
m,p,-Xylenes	EPA 8021B		< 0.00399	< 0.00402	< 0.00402	n/a	n/a	n/a
o-Xylene	EPA 8021B		< 0.00200	< 0.00201	< 0.00201	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total Xylenes	EPA 8021B		< 0.00200	< 0.00201	< 0.00201	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total BTEX	EPA 8021B		<0.00200	0.00234	0.00912	n/a	n/a	n/a
Chloride	EPA 300		301	845	799	401	86.4	112
GRO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a
DRO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a
ORO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a
Total TPH	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0	n/a	n/a	n/a

			SWBH	SWBH @	SWBH @
		Sample ID	0'-1'	2'-3'	4'-5'
Analyte	Method	Date	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18
			mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
Benzene	EPA 8021B		0.00555	<0.00199	<0.00201
Toluene	EPA 8021B		0.00317	<0.00199	<0.00201
Ethylbenzene	EPA 8021B		<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00201
m,p,-Xylenes	EPA 8021B		<0.00398	<0.00398	< 0.00402
o-Xylene	EPA 8021B		< 0.00199	< 0.00199	< 0.00201
Total Xylenes	EPA 8021B		<0.00199	<0.00199	<0.00201
Total BTEX	EPA 8021B		0.00872	<0.00199	< 0.00201
Chloride	EPA 300		37.1	168	<4.99
GRO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
DRO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
ORO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
Total TPH	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0

			NBH	NBH @	NBH @
		Sample ID	0'-1'	2'-3'	4'-5'
Analyte	Method	Date	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18
			mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
Benzene	EPA 8021B		<0.00199	<0.00200	0.00372
Toluene	EPA 8021B		<0.00199	<0.00200	0.00375
Ethylbenzene	EPA 8021B		<0.00199	<0.00200	< 0.00202
m,p,-Xylenes	EPA 8021B		<0.00398	< 0.00399	< 0.00403
o-Xylene	EPA 8021B		<0.00199	<0.00200	< 0.00202
Total Xylenes	EPA 8021B		<0.00199	<0.00200	< 0.00202
Total BTEX	EPA 8021B		<0.00199	<0.00200	0.00747
Chloride	EPA 300		27.7	117	37.1
GRO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
DRO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	52.3	<15.0
ORO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	32.7	<15.0
Total TPH	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	85	<15.0

Laboratory Analytical Results Summary Citation X Federal Com #001H

		Sample ID	WBH 0'-1'	WBH @ 2'-3'	WBH @ 4'-5'
Analyte	Method	Date	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18
			mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
Benzene	EPA 8021B		0.00363	<0.00198	< 0.00202
Toluene	EPA 8021B		0.00277	<0.00198	< 0.00202
Ethylbenzene	EPA 8021B		<0.00199	<0.00198	< 0.00202
m,p,-Xylenes	EPA 8021B		<0.00398	<0.00397	< 0.00404
o-Xylene	EPA 8021B		<0.00199	<0.00198	<0.00202
Total Xylenes	EPA 8021B		0.00199	<0.00198	< 0.00202
Total BTEX	EPA 8021B		0.0064	<0.00198	< 0.00202
Chloride	EPA 300		32.7	38	36.1
GRO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
DRO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
ORO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
Total TPH	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0

		Sample ID	SBH 0'-1'	SBH @ 2'-3'	SBH @ 4'-5'
Analyte	Method	Date	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18
			mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
Benzene	EPA 8021B		< 0.00201	< 0.00199	<0.00198
Toluene	EPA 8021B		<0.00201	<0.00199	<0.00198
Ethylbenzene	EPA 8021B		<0.00201	<0.00199	<0.00198
m,p,-Xylenes	EPA 8021B		< 0.00402	<0.00398	< 0.00396
o-Xylene	EPA 8021B		<0.00201	< 0.00199	<0.00198
Total Xylenes	EPA 8021B		<0.00201	<0.00199	<0.00198
Total BTEX	EPA 8021B		<0.00201	< 0.00199	<0.00198
Chloride	EPA 300		184	149	8.34
GRO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
DRO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
ORO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
Total TPH	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0

		Sample ID	EBH 0'-1'	EBH @ 2'-3'	EBH @ 4'-5'
Analyte	Method	Date	1/9/18	1/9/18	1/9/18
			mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg
Benzene	EPA 8021B		< 0.00201	< 0.00199	< 0.00199
Toluene	EPA 8021B		< 0.00201	< 0.00199	< 0.00199
Ethylbenzene	EPA 8021B		< 0.00201	< 0.00199	< 0.00199
m,p,-Xylenes	EPA 8021B		< 0.00402	< 0.00398	< 0.00398
o-Xylene	EPA 8021B		< 0.00201	< 0.00199	< 0.00199
Total Xylenes	EPA 8021B		< 0.00201	< 0.00199	< 0.00199
Total BTEX	EPA 8021B		< 0.00201	< 0.00199	< 0.00199
Chloride	EPA 300		46.3	141	39.8
GRO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
DRO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
ORO	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0
Total TPH	SW2015 Mod		<15.0	<15.0	<15.0

Page 1 of 1	

		Publ	ic Land Surv	ey System (PLS	is)							
۲	Q64: 🗸	Q16: SW 🗸	Q4: SW 🗸	Sec: 08 🗸 Tws	: 19S 🗸 🛛 Rr	ng: 32E 🗸						
		State P	lane Coordii	nate System - N	AD27							
0	X: 0	ft Y: 0	ft	Zone:		\checkmark						
	State Plane Coordinate System - NAD83											
0	○ x: 0 ft Y: 0 ft Zone: ✓											
	Degrees/Minutes/Seconds											
0	Longitude (X):	Deg	rees: 0 °	Minutes: 0	' Se	econds: 0 "						
	Latitude (Y):	Deg	rees: 0 °	Minutes: 0	' S	econds: 0 "						
			UTM -	NAD27								
0	Easting (X	(): 0	mtrs	Northing (Y):	0	mtrs Zone:						
SUBMIT												
	All Conversion Results are displayed as <u>NAD 1983 UTM Zone 13</u>											
	Easting (X):	612998.0	mtrs	Northing (Y):	3615294.0	mtrs						
	~~ Please keep screen open to copy UTM values for Reports. ~~											

Analytical Report 573366

for Tetra Tech- Midland

Project Manager: Ike Tavarez

Citation X Fed Com #1

212C-MD-01056.200

18-JAN-18

Collected By: Client





1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab code: TX00122): Texas (T104704215-17-23), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054) Oklahoma (2017-142)

> Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab code: TX01468): Texas (T104704295-17-15), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab code: TX00127): Texas (T104704221-17-12) Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab code: TX00139): Texas (T104704219-17-16) Xenco-Odessa (EPA Lab code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-17-13) Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TNI02385): Texas (T104704534-17-3) Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona(AZ0757) Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)



18-JAN-18



Project Manager: **Ike Tavarez Tetra Tech- Midland** 4000 N. Big Spring Suite 401 Midland, TX 79705

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): **573366** Citation X Fed Com #1 Project Address: Lea County,NM

Ike Tavarez:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 573366. All results being reported under this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number. Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 573366 will be filed for 45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

Huns hoah

Kelsey Brooks Project Manager

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994. Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies. A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America



Sample Cross Reference 573366



Tetra Tech- Midland, Midland, TX

Citation X Fed Com #1

Sample Id	Matrix	Date Collected	Sample Depth	Lab Sample Id
BH-1 0-1	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-001
BH-1 2-3	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-002
BH-1 4-5	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-003
BH-1 6-7	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-004
BH-1 9-10	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-005
BH-1 14-15	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-006
BH-1 19-20	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-007
BH-1 24-25	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-008
BH-1 29-30	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-009
BH-1 34-35	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-010
BH-1 39-40	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-011
BH-1 49-50	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-012
BH-1 59-60	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-013
BH-1 69-70	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-014
BH-1 74-75	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-015
BH-2 0-1	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-016
BH-2 2-3	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-017
BH-2 4-5	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-018
BH-2 6-7	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-019
BH-2 9-10	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-020
BH-2 14-15	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-021
BH-2 19-20	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-022
BH-2 24-25	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-023
BH-2 29-30	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-024
BH-2 34-35	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-025
BH-2 39-40	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-026
BH-2 49-50	S	01-08-18 00:00		573366-027
BH-3 0-1	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-030
ВН-3 2-3	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-031
BH-3 4-5	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-032
BH-3 6-7	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-033
BH-3 9-10	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-034
BH-3 14-15	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-035
BH-3 19-20	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-036
BH-4 0-1	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-037
BH-4 2-3	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-038
BH-4 4-5	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-039
BH-4 6-7	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-040
BH-4 9-10	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-041
BH-4 14-15	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-042
Southwest 0-1 (Borehole)	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-043
Southwest 2-3 (Borehole)	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-044
Southwest 4-5 (Borehole)	S	01-09-18 00:00		573366-045



North 0-1 (Borehole)
North 2-3 (Borehole)
North 4-5 (Borehole)
West 0-1 (Borehole)
West 2-3 (Borehole)
West 4-5 (Borehole)
South 0-1 (Borehole)
South 2-3 (Borehole)
South 4-5 (Borehole)
East 0-1 (Borehole)
East 2-3 (Borehole)
East 4-5 (Borehole)
BH-2 59-60
BH-2 69-70

Sample Cross Reference 573366



Tetra Tech- Midland, Midland, TX

Citation X Fed Com #1

S	01-09-18 00:00	573366-046
S	01-09-18 00:00	573366-047
S	01-09-18 00:00	573366-048
S	01-09-18 00:00	573366-049
S	01-09-18 00:00	573366-050
S	01-09-18 00:00	573366-051
S	01-09-18 00:00	573366-052
S	01-09-18 00:00	573366-053
S	01-09-18 00:00	573366-054
S	01-09-18 00:00	573366-055
S	01-09-18 00:00	573366-056
S	01-09-18 00:00	573366-057
S	01-08-18 00:00	Not Analyzed
S	01-08-18 00:00	Not Analyzed



CASE NARRATIVE

Client Name: Tetra Tech- Midland Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

 Project ID:
 212C-MD-01056.200

 Work Order Number(s):
 573366

Report Date: 18-JAN-18 Date Received: 01/11/2018

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non conformances and comments: Batch: LBA-3038355 BTEX by EPA 8021B Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

Batch: LBA-3038360 BTEX by EPA 8021B

Lab Sample ID 573366-047 was randomly selected for Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD). Ethylbenzene, m,p-Xylenes, o-Xylene recovered below QC limits in the Matrix Spike Duplicate. Outlier/s are due to possible matrix interference. Samples in the analytical batch are: 573366-001, -002, -047, -048, -049, -050, -051, -052, -053, -054, -055, -056.

The Laboratory Control Sample for m,p-Xylenes, Ethylbenzene, o-Xylene is within laboratory Control Limits, therefore the data was accepted.

Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

Batch: LBA-3038367 BTEX by EPA 8021B Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

Batch: LBA-3038453 Chloride by EPA 300

Lab Sample ID 573366-042 was randomly selected for Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD). Chloride recovered below QC limits in the Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate. Outlier/s are due to possible matrix interference. Samples in the analytical batch are: 573366-032, -033, -034, -035, -036, -037, -038, -039, -040, -041, -042, -043, -045, -046, -047, -048, -049, -050, -051. The Laboratory Control Sample for Chloride is within laboratory Control Limits, therefore the data was

The Laboratory Control Sample for Chloride is within laboratory Control Limits, therefore the data was accepted.

Batch: LBA-3038601 BTEX by EPA 8021B Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.



Tetra Tech- Midland, Midland, TX Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Project Id:212C-MD-01056.200Contact:Ike TavarezProject Location:Lea County,NM

Date Received in Lab:Thu Jan-11-18 04:14 pmReport Date:18-JAN-18Project Manager:Kelsey Brooks

	Lab Id:	573366-0	001	573366-0	002	573366-	003	573366-0	04	573366-0	005	573366-0	06
Amplusia Deguested	Field Id:	BH-1 0	-1	BH-1 2-	-3	BH-14	-5	BH-1 6-	7	BH-1 9-	10	BH-1 14-	15
Analysis Requested	Depth:												
	Matrix:	SOIL	,	SOIL		SOIL	,	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	
	Sampled:	Jan-08-18	00:00	Jan-08-18 (00:00	Jan-08-18	00:00	Jan-08-18 (00:00	Jan-08-18 (00:00	Jan-08-18 0	00:00
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:	Jan-13-18	08:00	Jan-13-18 0	00:80	Jan-12-18	16:00						
	Analyzed:	Jan-13-18	17:49	Jan-13-18 1	7:30	Jan-12-18	23:35						
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL						
Benzene		16.2	0.499	29.0	0.500	0.0229	0.00201						
Toluene		77.8	0.499	94.4	0.500	0.0295	0.00201						
Ethylbenzene		56.1	0.499	56.9	0.500	0.00844	0.00201						
m,p-Xylenes		87.4	0.998	87.0	1.00	0.0124	0.00402						
o-Xylene		31.9	0.499	32.3	0.500	0.00723	0.00201						
Total Xylenes		119	0.499	119	0.500	0.0196	0.00201						
Total BTEX		269	0.499	300	0.500	0.0805	0.00201						
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-12-18	15:00	Jan-12-18 1	5:00	Jan-12-18	15:00	Jan-12-18 1	5:00	Jan-12-18 1	5:00	Jan-12-18 1	5:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-15-18	20:46	Jan-15-18 2	20:53	Jan-15-18	21:00	Jan-15-18 2	1:07	Jan-15-18 2	21:27	Jan-15-18 2	1:34
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Chloride		4740	25.0	3540	24.7	8310	49.2	7980	49.0	12200	49.3	11800	49.7
TPH by SW8015 Mod	Extracted:	Jan-12-18	10:00	Jan-12-18 1	0:00	Jan-12-18	10:00						
	Analyzed:	Jan-13-18	08:09	Jan-13-18 0	9:32	Jan-13-18	07:29						
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL						
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)		3820	75.0	1980	15.0	<15.0	15.0						
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)		6520	75.0	3130	15.0	<15.0	15.0						
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO)		1650	75.0	772	15.0	<15.0	15.0						
Total TPH		12000	75.0	5880	15.0	<15.0	15.0						

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Huns Boah

Kelsey Brooks Project Manager



Tetra Tech- Midland, Midland, TX Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Project Id:212C-MD-01056.200Contact:Ike TavarezProject Location:Lea County,NM

Date Received in Lab:Thu Jan-11-18 04:14 pmReport Date:18-JAN-18Project Manager:Kelsey Brooks

	Lab Id:	573366-0	07	573366-0	08	573366-0	09	573366-0	10	573366-0	011	573366-0	12		
Analysis Requested	Field Id:	BH-1 19-	20	BH-1 24-	25	BH-1 29-	30	BH-1 34-	35	BH-1 39-	-40	BH-1 49-3	50		
Anulysis Kequesieu	Depth:														
	Matrix:	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	
	Sampled:	Jan-08-18 0	00:00	Jan-08-18 (00:00	Jan-08-18 0	0:00	Jan-08-18 0	0:00	Jan-08-18 (00:00	Jan-08-18 0	0:00		
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-12-18 1	5:00	Jan-12-18 1	5:00	Jan-12-18 1	5:00	Jan-12-18 1	5:00	Jan-12-18 1	5:00	Jan-15-18 1	4:30		
	Analyzed:	Jan-15-18 2	21:41	Jan-15-18 2	1:48	Jan-15-18 2	1:55	Jan-15-18 2	2:02	Jan-15-18 2	2:09	Jan-16-18 0	1:11		
	Units/RL:			mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL		
Chloride		11700	50.0	9880	49.7	10800	49.8	10600	49.8	13300	98.0	5210	49.8		

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Huns Boah

Kelsey Brooks Project Manager



Tetra Tech- Midland, Midland, TX Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Project Id:212C-MD-01056.200Contact:Ike TavarezProject Location:Lea County,NM

Date Received in Lab:Thu Jan-11-18 04:14 pmReport Date:18-JAN-18Project Manager:Kelsey Brooks

	Lab Id:	573366-0)13	573366-0	14	573366-0	015	573366-	016	573366-0	17	573366-0)18
	Field Id:	BH-1 59-		BH-1 69-		BH-1 74-	-	BH-2 0		BH-2 2-		BH-2 4	
Analysis Requested		BII-1 39-	-00	BII-1 09-	.70	DII-1 /4-	.15	DII-2 0	-1	D11-2 2-	.9	DII-2 4	-5
	Depth:												
	Matrix:	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	
	Sampled:	Jan-08-18 (00:00	Jan-08-18 0	00:00	Jan-08-18 (00:00	Jan-08-18	00:00	Jan-08-18 (00:00	Jan-08-18	00:00
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:		1		1			Jan-17-18	09:00	Jan-17-18 (9:00	Jan-12-18	16:00
	Analyzed:							Jan-17-18	16:39	Jan-17-18 1	7:17	Jan-12-18	20:23
	Units/RL:							mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Benzene								< 0.00998	0.00998	< 0.202	0.202	< 0.00202	0.00202
Toluene								< 0.00998	0.00998	0.231	0.202	0.00349	0.00202
Ethylbenzene								0.0716	0.00998	1.33	0.202	< 0.00202	0.00202
m,p-Xylenes								0.168	0.0200	4.34	0.403	< 0.00403	0.00403
o-Xylene								< 0.00998	0.00998	< 0.202	0.202	< 0.00202	0.00202
Total Xylenes								0.168	0.00998	4.34	0.202	< 0.00202	0.00202
Total BTEX								0.240	0.00998	5.90	0.202	0.00349	0.00202
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-15-18 1	Jan-15-18 14:30		Jan-15-18 14:30		4:30	Jan-15-18	14:30	Jan-15-18 14:30		Jan-15-18	14:30
	Analyzed:	Jan-16-18 (01:18	Jan-16-18 0	1:25	Jan-16-18 (01:32	Jan-16-18	01:53	Jan-16-18 (02:00	Jan-16-18	02:07
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Chloride		2850	24.9	2560	24.6	2240	24.5	4250	24.7	2830	24.7	10300	99.4
TPH by SW8015 Mod	Extracted:							Jan-12-18	10:00	Jan-12-18 1	0:00	Jan-12-18	10:00
Analyze								Jan-13-18	09:11	Jan-13-18 (08:30	Jan-13-18	07:49
	Units/RL:							mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
asoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)								140	15.0	1980	150	<15.0	15.0
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)								1940	15.0	14100	150	<15.0	15.0
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO)								549	15.0	3160	150	<15.0	15.0
Total TPH								2630	15.0	19200	150	<15.0	15.0

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Huns Roah

Kelsey Brooks Project Manager



Tetra Tech- Midland, Midland, TX Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Project Id:212C-MD-01056.200Contact:Ike TavarezProject Location:Lea County,NM

Date Received in Lab:Thu Jan-11-18 04:14 pmReport Date:18-JAN-18Project Manager:Kelsey Brooks

	Lab Id:	573366-0	19	573366-0	20	573366-0	21	573366-0	22	573366-0	23	573366-02	24
Analysis Requested	Field Id:	BH-2 6-	7	BH-2 9-1	0	BH-2 14-	15	BH-2 19-	20	BH-2 24-	25	BH-2 29-3	30
Anaiysis Kequesieu	Depth:												
	Matrix:	SOIL				SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	
	Sampled:	Jan-08-18 0	Jan-08-18 00:00		0:00	Jan-08-18 0	0:00	Jan-08-18 0	00:00	Jan-08-18 (00:00	Jan-08-18 0	0:00
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-15-18 1	Jan-15-18 14:30		4:30	Jan-15-18 1	4:30	Jan-15-18 1	4:30	Jan-15-18 1	4:30	Jan-15-18 1	4:30
	Analyzed:	Jan-16-18 0	Jan-16-18 02:13		2:20	Jan-16-18 0	2:48	Jan-16-18 0	2:55	Jan-16-18 (3:16	Jan-16-18 0	3:23
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	0 0		RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Chloride		14900	14900 99.0		100	8220	49.5	6730	49.3	3290	25.0	3870	24.6

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Huns Boah

Kelsey Brooks Project Manager



Tetra Tech- Midland, Midland, TX Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Project Id:212C-MD-01056.200Contact:Ike TavarezProject Location:Lea County,NM

Date Received in Lab:Thu Jan-11-18 04:14 pmReport Date:18-JAN-18Project Manager:Kelsey Brooks

	Lab Id:	573366-0	025	573366-0	26	573366-0	027	573366-0	030	573366-	031	573366-	032
Analysis Dogwood	Field Id:	BH-2 34-	-35	BH-2 39-	40	BH-2 49-	-50	BH-3 0	-1	BH-3 2	-3	BH-3 4	-5
Analysis Requested	Depth:												
	Matrix:	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	,	SOIL	,
	Sampled:	Jan-08-18 (00:00	Jan-08-18 0	00:00	Jan-08-18 (00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:		Í					Jan-17-18 (09:00	Jan-17-18	09:00	Jan-15-18	11:00
	Analyzed:							Jan-17-18	16:58	Jan-17-18	13:11	Jan-15-18	17:16
	Units/RL:							mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Benzene	i							< 0.0100	0.0100	< 0.00992	0.00992	< 0.00336	0.00336
Toluene								< 0.0100	0.0100	< 0.00992	0.00992	< 0.00336	0.00336
Ethylbenzene								< 0.0100	0.0100	< 0.00992	0.00992	< 0.00336	0.00336
m,p-Xylenes								< 0.0200	0.0200	< 0.0198	0.0198	< 0.00671	0.00671
o-Xylene								< 0.0100	0.0100	< 0.00992	0.00992	< 0.00336	0.00336
Total Xylenes								< 0.0100	0.0100	< 0.00992	0.00992	< 0.00336	0.00336
Total BTEX								< 0.0100	0.0100	< 0.00992	0.00992	< 0.00336	0.00336
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-15-18 1	14:30	Jan-15-18 1	4:30	Jan-15-18 1	14:30	Jan-15-18	14:30	Jan-15-18	14:30	Jan-15-18	17:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-16-18 (03:30	Jan-16-18 0	3:37	Jan-16-18 (03:44	Jan-16-18	00:50	Jan-16-18	02:27	Jan-16-18	04:40
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Chloride		4530	24.8	2400	25.0	91.3	4.93	106	4.93	17.6	4.99	966	4.90
TPH by SW8015 Mod	Extracted:							Jan-12-18	10:00	Jan-16-18	16:00	Jan-12-18	10:00
	Analyzed:							Jan-13-18 (08:50	Jan-17-18	11:47	Jan-13-18	10:35
	Units/RL:							mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)								108	75.0	24.2	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)								3790	75.0	3760	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO)								1050	75.0	833	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Total TPH								4950	75.0	4620	15.0	<15.0	15.0

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Huns Roah

Kelsey Brooks Project Manager



Tetra Tech- Midland, Midland, TX Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Project Id:212C-MD-01056.200Contact:Ike TavarezProject Location:Lea County,NM

Date Received in Lab:Thu Jan-11-18 04:14 pmReport Date:18-JAN-18Project Manager:Kelsey Brooks

	Lab Id:	573366-0	033	573366-0	34	573366-0)35	573366-0	36	573366-	037	573366-	038
An alugia Dogwood ad	Field Id:	BH-3 6-	-7	BH-3 9-1	10	BH-3 14-	-15	BH-3 19-	20	BH-4 0	-1	BH-4 2	-3
Analysis Requested	Depth:												
	Matrix:	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	,	SOIL	
	Sampled:	Jan-09-18 (00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00						
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:									Jan-12-18	16:00	Jan-12-18	16:00
	Analyzed:									Jan-13-18	00:11	Jan-13-18	00:31
	Units/RL:									mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Benzene										< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00201	0.00201
Toluene										< 0.00200	0.00200	0.00234	0.00201
Ethylbenzene										< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00201	0.00201
m,p-Xylenes										< 0.00399	0.00399	< 0.00402	0.00402
o-Xylene										< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00201	0.00201
Total Xylenes										< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00201	0.00201
Total BTEX										< 0.00200	0.00200	0.00234	0.00201
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-15-18	17:00	Jan-15-18 1	7:00	Jan-15-18 1	7:00	Jan-15-18 1	7:00	Jan-15-18	17:00	Jan-15-18	17:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-16-18 (05:01	Jan-16-18 0	5:08	Jan-16-18 (05:15	Jan-16-18 (5:22	Jan-16-18	05:43	Jan-16-18	05:50
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Chloride		5630	49.3	4300	24.6	548	4.90	202	4.91	301	4.92	845	4.96
TPH by SW8015 Mod	Extracted:									Jan-12-18	10:00	Jan-12-18	10:00
	Analyzed:									Jan-13-18	11:16	Jan-13-18	11:36
	Units/RL:									mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)										<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)										<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO)										<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Total TPH										<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Huns Roah

Kelsey Brooks Project Manager



Tetra Tech- Midland, Midland, TX Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Project Id:212C-MD-01056.200Contact:Ike TavarezProject Location:Lea County,NM

Date Received in Lab:Thu Jan-11-18 04:14 pmReport Date:18-JAN-18Project Manager:Kelsey Brooks

	Lab Id:	573366-0)39	573366-0	40	573366-0)41	573366-0	42	573366-	043	573366-	044
Amplusia Doguostod	Field Id:	BH-4 4-	-5	BH-4 6-	7	BH-4 9-	10	BH-4 14-	15	Southwest 0-1	Borehole)	Southwest 2-3	(Borehole)
Analysis Requested	Depth:												
	Matrix:	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	,	SOII	
	Sampled:	Jan-09-18 (00:00	Jan-09-18 0	00:00	Jan-09-18 (00:00	Jan-09-18 (0:00	Jan-09-18	00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:	Jan-12-18 1	16:00							Jan-12-18	16:00	Jan-12-18	16:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-13-18 (00:50							Jan-13-18	01:09	Jan-13-18	01:28
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL							mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Benzene	·	0.00548	0.00201							0.00555	0.00199	< 0.00199	0.00199
Toluene		0.00364	0.00201							0.00317	0.00199	< 0.00199	0.00199
Ethylbenzene		< 0.00201	0.00201							< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00199	0.00199
m,p-Xylenes		< 0.00402	0.00402							< 0.00398	0.00398	< 0.00398	0.00398
o-Xylene		< 0.00201	0.00201							< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00199	0.00199
Total Xylenes		< 0.00201	0.00201							< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00199	0.00199
Total BTEX		0.00912	0.00201							0.00872	0.00199	< 0.00199	0.00199
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-15-18 1	17:00	Jan-15-18 1	7:00	Jan-15-18 1	7:00	Jan-15-18 1	7:00	Jan-15-18	17:00	Jan-15-18	17:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-16-18 (05:57	Jan-16-18 0	6:04	Jan-16-18 (06:11	Jan-16-18 0	6:18	Jan-16-18	06:39	Jan-16-18	06:46
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Chloride		799	4.90	401	4.94	86.4	4.99	112	4.98	37.1	4.93	168	4.94
TPH by SW8015 Mod	Extracted:	Jan-12-18 1	10:00							Jan-12-18	10:00	Jan-12-18	10:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-13-18 1	11:57							Jan-13-18	12:19	Jan-13-18	12:40
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL							mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)		<15.0	15.0							<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)		<15.0	15.0							<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO)		<15.0	15.0							<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Total TPH		<15.0	15.0							<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Huns Roah

Kelsey Brooks Project Manager



Tetra Tech- Midland, Midland, TX Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Project Id:212C-MD-01056.200Contact:Ike TavarezProject Location:Lea County,NM

Date Received in Lab:Thu Jan-11-18 04:14 pmReport Date:18-JAN-18Project Manager:Kelsey Brooks

	Lab Id:	573366-0)45	573366-0	046	573366-0)47	573366-	048	573366-	049	573366-0	050
	Field Id:	Southwest 4-5 (1	Borehole)	North 0-1 (Bo	orehole)	North 2-3 (Bo	orehole)	North 4-5 (Be	orehole)	West 0-1 (Bo	orehole)	West 2-3 (Bo	rehole)
Analysis Requested	Depth:												
	Matrix:	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	,	SOIL		SOIL	
	Sampled:	Jan-09-18 (00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00	Jan-09-18 (00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:	Jan-12-18	16:00	Jan-15-18	11:00	Jan-13-18 (08:00	Jan-13-18	08:00	Jan-13-18	08:00	Jan-13-18 (08:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-13-18 (01:47	Jan-15-18	17:35	Jan-13-18	11:09	Jan-13-18	11:47	Jan-13-18	12:06	Jan-13-18	12:25
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Benzene		< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	0.00372	0.00202	0.00363	0.00199	< 0.00198	0.00198
Toluene		< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	0.00375	0.00202	0.00277	0.00199	< 0.00198	0.00198
Ethylbenzene		< 0.00201			0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00198	0.00198
m,p-Xylenes		< 0.00402			0.00398	< 0.00399	0.00399	< 0.00403	0.00403	< 0.00398	0.00398	< 0.00397	0.00397
o-Xylene		< 0.00201	0.00201 0.00201 <0		0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00198	0.00198
Total Xylenes		< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00198	0.00198
Total BTEX		< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00200	0.00200	0.00747	0.00202	0.00640	0.00199	< 0.00198	0.00198
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-15-18	17:00	Jan-15-18	17:00	Jan-15-18 17:00		Jan-15-18	17:00	Jan-15-18	17:00	Jan-15-18	17:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-16-18 (07:07	Jan-16-18 (07:13	Jan-16-18 (07:20	Jan-16-18 07:27		Jan-16-18 07:34		Jan-16-18 (07:41
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Chloride		<4.99	4.99	27.7	4.97	117	4.93	37.1	4.95	32.7	4.97	38.0	4.94
TPH by SW8015 Mod	Extracted:	Jan-12-18	10:00	Jan-12-18	10:00	Jan-12-18	10:00	Jan-12-18	12:00	Jan-16-18	16:00	Jan-12-18	12:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-13-18			13:25	Jan-13-18	13:47	Jan-14-18	00:09	Jan-17-18	03:02	Jan-13-18	23:48
	Units/RL:	mg/kg			RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)		<15.0	<15.0 15.0		15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)		<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	52.3	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO)		<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	32.7	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Total TPH		<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	85.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Tampa - Boca Raton - Latin America - Odessa - Corpus Christi

Huns Roah

Kelsey Brooks Project Manager

Page 13 of 51



Ike Tavarez

Lea County,NM

Contact:

Project Location:

Certificate of Analysis Summary 573366

Tetra Tech- Midland, Midland, TX Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Date Received in Lab:Thu Jan-11-18 04:14 pmReport Date:18-JAN-18Project Manager:Kelsey Brooks

	Lab Id:	573366-0)52	573366-0)53	573366-	054	573366-	055	573366-	056
Amphasia Degradad	Field Id:	West 4-5 (Bo	rehole)	South 0-1 (Bo	orehole)	South 2-3 (Bo	orehole)	South 4-5 (B	orehole)	East 0-1 (Bo	orehole)	East 2-3 (Bo	rehole)
Analysis Requested	Depth:												
	Matrix:	SOIL	,	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	,	SOII		SOIL	
	Sampled:	Jan-09-18 (00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00	Jan-09-18	00:00
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:	Jan-13-18	08:00	Jan-13-18 (08:00	Jan-13-18 (08:00	Jan-13-18	08:00	Jan-13-18	08:00	Jan-13-18	08:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-13-18	12:44	Jan-13-18	13:03	Jan-13-18	13:23	Jan-13-18	13:42	Jan-13-18	14:01	Jan-13-18	14:59
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Benzene		< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00198	0.00198	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199
Toluene		< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00198	0.00198	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199
Ethylbenzene		< 0.00202			0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00198	0.00198	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199
m,p-Xylenes		< 0.00404			0.00402	< 0.00398	0.00398	< 0.00396	0.00396	< 0.00402	0.00402	< 0.00398	0.00398
o-Xylene		< 0.00202	0.00202 0.00202 <		0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00198	0.00198	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199
Total Xylenes		< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00198	0.00198	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199
Total BTEX		< 0.00202	0.00202	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199	< 0.00198	0.00198	< 0.00201	0.00201	< 0.00199	0.00199
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-15-18	17:00	Jan-16-18 (09:00	Jan-16-18 09:00		Jan-16-18	09:00	Jan-16-18 09:00		Jan-16-18	09:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-16-18	07:48	Jan-16-18 (09:58	Jan-17-18	12:26	Jan-16-18 10:19		Jan-16-18 10:26		Jan-16-18	10:33
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Chloride		36.1	5.00	184	4.98	149	4.93	8.34	4.96	46.3	4.92	141	4.94
TPH by SW8015 Mod	Extracted:	Jan-12-18	12:00	Jan-12-18	12:00	Jan-12-18	12:00	Jan-12-18	12:00	Jan-12-18	12:00	Jan-12-18	12:00
	Analyzed:	Jan-13-18			22:23	Jan-13-18	22:44	Jan-13-18	23:06	Jan-13-18	15:40	Jan-13-18	16:48
	Units/RL:	mg/kg			RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)		<15.0	<15.0 15.0		15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)		<15.0	<15.0 15.0		15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO)		<15.0	<15.0 15.0		15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0
Total TPH		<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0	<15.0	15.0

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Huns Roah

Kelsey Brooks Project Manager



Ike Tavarez

Lea County,NM

Contact:

Project Location:

Certificate of Analysis Summary 573366

Tetra Tech- Midland, Midland, TX Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Date Received in Lab:Thu Jan-11-18 04:14 pmReport Date:18-JAN-18Project Manager:Kelsey Brooks

		552266.055				
	Lab Id:	573366-057				
Analysis Requested	Field Id:	East 4-5 (Borehole)				
Timuysis Requested	Depth:					
	Matrix:	SOIL				
	Sampled:	Jan-09-18 00:00				
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:	Jan-15-18 11:00	l .	1	1	
	Analyzed:	Jan-15-18 17:54				
	Units/RL:	mg/kg RL				
Benzene		<0.00199 0.00199				
Toluene		<0.00199 0.00199				
Ethylbenzene		<0.00199 0.00199				
m,p-Xylenes		<0.00398 0.00398				
o-Xylene		<0.00199 0.00199				
Total Xylenes		<0.00199 0.00199				
Total BTEX		<0.00199 0.00199				
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Jan-16-18 09:00				
	Analyzed:	Jan-16-18 10:40				
	Units/RL:	mg/kg RL				
Chloride		39.8 4.99				
TPH by SW8015 Mod	Extracted:	Jan-12-18 12:00				
	Analyzed:	Jan-13-18 17:11				
	Units/RL:	mg/kg RL				
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)		<15.0 15.0				
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)		<15.0 15.0				
Oil Range Hydrocarbons (ORO)		<15.0 15.0				
Total TPH		<15.0 15.0				

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Huns Roah

Kelsey Brooks Project Manager



Flagging Criteria



- X In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.
- **B** A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or laboratory contamination.
- **D** The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference. Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.
- E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.
- **F** RPD exceeded lab control limits.
- J The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
- U Analyte was not detected.
- L The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.
- H The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.
- K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.
- **JN** A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.
- ** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.
- **BRL** Below Reporting Limit.
- RL Reporting Limit
- MDL Method Detection LimitSDL Sample Detection LimitLOD Limit of DetectionPQL Practical Quantitation LimitMQL Method Quantitation LimitLOQ Limit of Quantitation
- **DL** Method Detection Limit
- NC Non-Calculable
- + NELAC certification not offered for this compound.
- * (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.

Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.

A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Midland/Odessa - Tampa/Lakeland - Phoenix - Latin America

	Phone	гах
4147 Greenbriar Dr, Stafford, TX 77477	(281) 240-4200	(281) 240-4280
9701 Harry Hines Blvd, Dallas, TX 75220	(214) 902 0300	(214) 351-9139
5332 Blackberry Drive, San Antonio TX 78238	(210) 509-3334	(210) 509-3335
1211 W Florida Ave, Midland, TX 79701	(432) 563-1800	(432) 563-1713
2525 W. Huntington Dr Suite 102, Tempe AZ 85282	(602) 437-0330	



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

	r ders : 57336 #: 3038355	5, Sample: 573366-018 / SMP	Bate	-	: 212C-MD-0 : Soil	1056.200				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/12/18 20:23	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY				
	BTEX	X by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes			[D]					
1,4-Difluor	obenzene		0.0290	0.0300	97	80-120				
4-Bromoflu	orobenzene		0.0359	0.0300	120	80-120				
Lab Batch	#: 3038355	Sample: 573366-003 / SMP	Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil					
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/12/18 23:35	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY							
		X by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1,4-Difluor		Analytes	0.0280	0.0300	93	80-120				
4-Bromoflu			0.0280	0.0300	93	80-120				
	#: 3038355	Sample: 573366-037 / SMP	Batc			80-120				
Lab Batch Units:		Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 00:11								
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 00.11	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY				
	BTEX	K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes			[D]					
1,4-Difluor	obenzene		0.0287	0.0300	96	80-120				
4-Bromoflu	orobenzene		0.0276	0.0300	92	80-120				
Lab Batch	#: 3038355	Sample: 573366-038 / SMP	Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil					
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 00:31	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY				
		X by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes			[D]					
1,4-Difluor			0.0320	0.0300	107	80-120				
4-Bromoflu			0.0275	0.0300	92	80-120				
	#: 3038355	Sample: 573366-039 / SMP	Batc							
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 00:50	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY				
BTEX by EPA 8021B			Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes			[D]					
1,4-Difluor			0.0294	0.0300	98	80-120				
4-Bromoflu	orobenzene		0.0283	0.0300	94	80-120				

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Work Ore Lab Batch #	lers: 57336 : 3038355	6, Sample: 573366-043 / SMP	Bate		: 212C-MD-0 : Soil	1056.200				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 01:09	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY				
	BTEX	X by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes			[D]					
1,4-Difluorol	enzene		0.0277	0.0300	92	80-120				
4-Bromofluo	robenzene		0.0268	0.0300	89	80-120				
Lab Batch #	: 3038355	Sample: 573366-044 / SMP	IP Batch: 1 Matrix: Soil							
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 01:28	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY				
		X by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1,4-Difluorol		Analytes	0.0300	0.0200		80-120				
4-Bromofluo			0.0300	0.0300	100					
Lab Batch #		Sample: 573366-045 / SMP			90 • Soil	80-120				
Lab Batch # Units:		1	P Batch: 1 Matrix: Soil SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY							
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 01:47	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERYS	STUDY				
	BTEX	K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes			[D]					
1,4-Difluorol	enzene		0.0281	0.0300	94	80-120				
4-Bromofluo	obenzene		0.0266	0.0300	89	80-120				
Lab Batch #	: 3038391	Sample: 573366-003 / SMP	Batc	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil					
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 07:29	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY				
		by SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1-Chloroocta			82.6	100	83	70-135				
o-Terphenyl	lic		41.8	50.0	83	70-135				
Lab Batch #	: 3038391	Sample: 573366-018 / SMP	Batc			/0-133				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 07:49		RROGATE R		TUDV				
C 11103+		2 att 1 mary 200. 01/15/10 07.17	50	KUGAIE K	ECOVERY	STUDY				
TPH by SW8015 Mod			Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes			[D]					
1-Chloroocta	ne		83.0	100	83	70-135				
o-Terphenyl			43.7	50.0	87	70-135				

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

		Sample: 573366-001 / SMP							
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 08:09	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
	TPH b	y SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags		
		Analytes			[D]				
1-Chlorooctane	<u>,</u>		104	100	104	70-135			
o-Terphenyl			43.2	50.0	86	70-135			
Lab Batch #:	3038391	Sample: 573366-017 / SMP	Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 08:30	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY			
		oy SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags		
1-Chlorooctane			90.5	100	91	70-135			
o-Terphenyl			39.7	50.0	79	70-135			
Lab Batch #:	3038391	Sample: 573366-030 / SMP	Batc		: Soil				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 08:50							
	TPH b	oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags		
		Analytes			[D]				
1-Chlorooctane	2		82.7	100	83	70-135			
o-Terphenyl			36.7	50.0	73	70-135			
Lab Batch #:	3038391	Sample: 573366-016 / SMP	Batc	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 09:11	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY			
		by SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags		
1 Chlanssetan		Analytes	00.2	100		70.125			
1-Chlorooctane o-Terphenyl	5		80.3	100	80	70-135			
Lab Batch #:	3038391	Sample: 573366-002 / SMP	35.2 Bate	50.0 h: 1 Matrix	70	70-135			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 09:32		RROGATE R		STUDY			
		oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage		
		Analytes			[D]				
1-Chlorooctane			84.0	100	84	70-135			
o-Terphenyl			47.4	50.0	95	70-135			

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Lab Batch #:		Sample: 573366-032 / SMP	Batch					
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 10:35	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY		
	TPH b	y SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags	
		Analytes			[D]			
1-Chlorooctan	e		93.1	100	93	70-135		
o-Terphenyl			46.5	50.0	93	70-135		
Lab Batch #:	3038360	Sample: 573366-047 / SMP	Batch	n: 1 Matrix	: Soil			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 11:09	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY		
		by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags	
1,4-Difluorob			0.0303	0.0300	101	80-120		
4-Bromofluor			0.0276	0.0300	92	80-120		
Lab Batch #:	3038391	Sample: 573366-037 / SMP	Batch		-			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 11:16	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY					
		y SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage	
		Analytes			[D]			
1-Chlorooctan	e		97.0	100	97	70-135		
o-Terphenyl			52.5	50.0	105	70-135		
Lab Batch #:	3038391	Sample: 573366-038 / SMP	Batch	n: 1 Matrix	: Soil			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 11:36	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY		
		y SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flage	
1-Chlorooctan		Analytes	87.4	100	87	70-135		
o-Terphenyl	~		46.0	50.0	92	70-135		
Lab Batch #:	3038360	Sample: 573366-048 / SMP	Batch			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 11:47		RROGATE R		STUDY		
	BTEX	t by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flag	
Analytes					[D]			
1,4-Difluorobe	enzene		0.0299	0.0300	100	80-120		
4-Bromofluor	obenzene		0.0281	0.0300	94	80-120		

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

	3038391	Sample: 573366-039 / SMP	Batch	n: 1 Matrix					
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 11:57	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
	TPH b	oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage		
		Analytes			[D]				
1-Chlorooctan	e		83.7	100	84	70-135			
o-Terphenyl			44.0	50.0	88	70-135			
Lab Batch #:	3038360	Sample: 573366-049 / SMP	Batch	n: 1 Matrix	: Soil				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 12:06	SU	RROGATE R	RECOVERY S	STUDY			
		A by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flage		
1,4-Difluorobe			0.0296	0.0300	99	80-120			
4-Bromofluoro			0.0270	0.0300	90	80-120			
Lab Batch #:	3038391	Sample: 573366-043 / SMP	Batch						
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 12:19	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
	TPH b	oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage		
		Analytes			[D]				
1-Chlorooctan	e		96.3	100	96	70-135			
o-Terphenyl			48.4	50.0	97	70-135			
Lab Batch #:	3038360	Sample: 573366-050 / SMP	Batch	n: 1 Matrix	: Soil				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 12:25	SU	RROGATE R	RECOVERY S	STUDY			
		X by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flage		
1,4-Difluorobe		Anarytes	0.0288	0.0300	96	80-120			
4-Bromofluoro			0.0288	0.0300	96	80-120			
Lab Batch #:		Sample: 573366-044 / SMP	Batch			00-120			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 12:40		RROGATE R		STUDY			
	TPH by SW8015 Mod		Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flag		
		Analytes			[D]				
1-Chlorooctan	e		82.1	100	82	70-135			
o-Terphenyl			39.5	50.0	79	70-135			

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

	rders: 57336 #: 3038360	6, Sample: 573366-051 / SMP	Bate	-	: 212C-MD-0 : Soil	01056.200				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 12:44	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY				
	BTEX	X by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes			[D]					
1,4-Difluor	obenzene		0.0295	0.0300	98	80-120				
4-Bromoflu	orobenzene		0.0283	0.0300	94	80-120				
Lab Batch	#: 3038391	Sample: 573366-045 / SMP	IP Batch: 1 Matrix: Soil							
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 13:02	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY				
		oy SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1-Chlorooc		Analytes	05.0	100		70.125				
o-Terpheny			85.8	100	86	70-135				
1 5		Sampler 572266 052 / SMD	44.6	50.0		70-135				
Lab Batch #: 3038360 Sample: 573366-052 / SMP Batch: 1 Matrix: Soil Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 13:03 SUBBOCATE RECOV										
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 13:03	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY				
	BTEX	K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes	[**]	[0]	[D]	/01				
1,4-Difluor	obenzene		0.0303	0.0300	101	80-120				
4-Bromoflu	orobenzene		0.0274	0.0300	91	80-120				
Lab Batch	#: 3038360	Sample: 573366-053 / SMP	Batc	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil					
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 13:23	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY				
		X by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1,4-Difluor			0.0301	0.0300	100	80-120				
· ·	orobenzene		0.0301	0.0300	93	80-120				
	#: 3038391	Sample: 573366-046 / SMP	Batc			00-120				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 13:25		RROGATE R		STUDY				
TPH by SW8015 Mod			Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1.01		Analytes	00.0	100		70.125				
1-Chlorooc			80.6	100	81	70-135				
o-Terpheny	1		41.2	50.0	82	70-135				

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Lab Batch #:		Sample: 573366-054 / SMP	Batcl	h: 1 Matrix	. 561					
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 13:42	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY							
	BTEX	K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage			
		Analytes			[D]					
1,4-Difluorobe	enzene		0.0297	0.0300	99	80-120				
4-Bromofluoro			0.0303	0.0300	101	80-120				
Lab Batch #:	3038391	Sample: 573366-047 / SMP	P Batch: 1 Matrix: Soil							
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 13:47	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY				
		by SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1-Chlorooctan		Analytes	75.7	100	76	70-135				
o-Terphenyl	~		35.4	50.0	70	70-135				
Lab Batch #:	3038360	Sample: 573366-055 / SMP	Batcl			10 155				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 14:01	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY							
	BTEX	X by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes			[D]					
1,4-Difluorobe	enzene		0.0288	0.0300	96	80-120				
4-Bromofluoro	obenzene		0.0289	0.0300	96	80-120				
Lab Batch #:	3038360	Sample: 573366-056 / SMP	Batcl	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil					
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 14:59	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY				
		A polytos	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flage			
1,4-Difluorobe		Analytes	0.0210	0.0300		80.120				
4-Bromofluoro			0.0310	0.0300	103	80-120 80-120				
Lab Batch #:		Sample: 573366-055 / SMP	Batcl			00-120				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 15:40		RROGATE R		STUDY				
TPH by SW8015 Mod		Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage				
		Analytes			[D]					
1-Chlorooctan	e		88.1	100	88	70-135				
o-Terphenyl			44.2	50.0	88	70-135				

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Lab Batch #:	ers: 573366 3038399	Sample: 573366-056 / SMP	Batc	Project ID h: 1 Matrix			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 16:48	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY	
	TPH b	y SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage
		Analytes			[D]		
1-Chlorooctane	e		86.1	100	86	70-135	
o-Terphenyl			44.6	50.0	89	70-135	
Lab Batch #:	3038399	Sample: 573366-057 / SMP	Batc	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 17:11	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY	
		y SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flage
1-Chlorooctane		1 mary (C.5	86.8	100	87	70-135	
o-Terphenyl			44.6	50.0	89	70-135	
Lab Batch #:	3038360	Sample: 573366-002 / SMP	Batc	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil		
Units:	mg/kg	•					
	BTEX	by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage
		Analytes			[D]		
1,4-Difluorobe	nzene		0.0275	0.0300	92	80-120	
4-Bromofluoro	benzene		0.0262	0.0300	87	80-120	
Lab Batch #:	3038360	Sample: 573366-001 / SMP	Batc	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 17:49	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY	
		by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flag
1.4-Difluorobe		Analytes	0.0250	0.0200		00.100	
4-Bromofluoro			0.0259	0.0300	86	80-120 80-120	
Lab Batch #:		Sample: 573366-051 / SMP	Bate	0.0300 h: 1 Matrix	103	00-120	
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 22:01		RROGATE R		STUDY	
	TPH b	y SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flag
		Analytes			[D]		
1-Chlorooctane	9		87.8	100	88	70-135	
o-Terphenyl			46.3	50.0	93	70-135	

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Lab Batch #:	3038399	Sample: 573366-052 / SMP	Batc	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 22:23	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
	TPH b	oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags		
		Analytes			[D]				
1-Chlorooctane	;		88.2	100	88	70-135			
o-Terphenyl			46.3	50.0	93	70-135			
Lab Batch #:	3038399	Sample: 573366-053 / SMP	Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil	·			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 22:44	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY			
		oy SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags		
1-Chlorooctane		1 11111 1 100	90.5	100	91	70-135			
o-Terphenyl			46.9	50.0	94	70-135			
Lab Batch #:	3038399	Sample: 573366-054 / SMP	Batc	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 23:06	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
	TPH b	oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags		
		Analytes			[D]				
1-Chlorooctane	;		108	100	108	70-135			
o-Terphenyl			55.9	50.0	112	70-135			
Lab Batch #:	3038399	Sample: 573366-050 / SMP	Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 23:48	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY			
		oy SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags		
1-Chlorooctane	;		73.0	100	73	70-135			
o-Terphenyl			36.0	50.0	72	70-135			
Lab Batch #:	3038399	Sample: 573366-048 / SMP	Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil	1			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/14/18 00:09	su	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY			
		oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags		
1.011		Analytes	100						
1-Chlorooctane	;		108	100	108	70-135			
o-Terphenyl			56.1	50.0	112	70-135			

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Work Or Lab Batch #	ders : 573366 #: 3038367	6, Sample: 573366-032 / SMP	Bate		: 212C-MD-0 : Soil	01056.200				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/15/18 17:16	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY				
	BTEX	X by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes			[D]					
1,4-Difluoro	benzene		0.0243	0.0300	81	80-120				
4-Bromofluc	orobenzene		0.0256	0.0300	85	80-120				
Lab Batch #	#: 3038367	Sample: 573366-046 / SMP	IP Batch: 1 Matrix: Soil							
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/15/18 17:35	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY				
		X by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1,4-Difluoro			0.0283	0.0300	94	80-120				
4-Bromofluo			0.0283	0.0300	87	80-120				
Lab Batch		Sample: 573366-057 / SMP	Batc			80-120				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/15/18 17:54	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY							
	BTEX	X by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes	[**]	[12]	[D]	/010				
1,4-Difluoro	benzene		0.0261	0.0300	87	80-120				
4-Bromofluc	orobenzene		0.0261	0.0300	87	80-120				
Lab Batch #	#: 3038511	Sample: 573366-049 / SMP	Batc	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil					
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/17/18 03:02	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY				
		oy SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1-Chloroocta		Analytes	00.2	99.9	90	70.125				
o-Terphenyl			90.3			70-135				
Lab Batch #		Sample: 573366-031 / SMP	46.5 Bate	50.0 h: 1 Matrix	93	70-135				
Lab Batch 7 Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/17/18 11:47								
Units.	IIIE/ KE		su	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY				
TPH by SW8015 Mod			Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
		Analytes			[D]					
1-Chloroocta			87.8	100	88	70-135				
o-Terphenyl			38.2	50.0	76	70-135				

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

T	···· ~ /1	Dete Ameline de 01/17/10 12:11							
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/17/18 13:11	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
	BTEX	K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags		
		Analytes			[D]				
1,4-Difluoro	benzene		0.0305	0.0300	102	80-120			
4-Bromofluc			0.0264	0.0300	88	80-120			
Lab Batch #: 3038601 Sample: 573366-016 / SMP			Batcl	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/17/18 16:39	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
BTEX by EPA 8021B			Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags		
Analytes			0.0283	0.0300	94	80-120			
4-Bromofluorobenzene			0.0285	0.0300	113	80-120			
Lab Batch #: 3038601 Sample: 573366-030 / SMP			Batcl		-	00 120			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/17/18 16:58	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
	BTEX	X by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags		
		Analytes			[D]				
1,4-Difluoro	benzene		0.0295	0.0300	98	80-120			
4-Bromofluc	orobenzene		0.0242	0.0300	81	80-120			
Lab Batch #	#: 3038601	Sample: 573366-017 / SMP	Batcl	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/17/18 17:17	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
		X by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flage		
Analytes			0.0270	0.0300		80.120			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			0.0270	0.0300	90	80-120			
4-Bromofluorobenzene Lab Batch #: 3038355 Sample: 7637493-1-BLK / B					: Solid	80-120			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/12/18 19:25				TUDV			
units.	111 <u>6</u> / K <u>E</u>	Datt Analyzeu. 01/12/10 17.25	50	RROGATE R	LECUVERY				
	BTEX	K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage		
		Analytes			[D]				
1,4-Difluoro	benzene		0.0299	0.0300	100	80-120			
4-Bromofluc	robenzene		0.0277	0.0300	92	80-120			

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Lab Batch #:	5050571	Sample: 7637444-1-BLK / H	BLK Batc	h: 1 Matrix				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 04:48	ECOVERY	STUDY				
	TPH b	oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags	
		Analytes			[D]			
1-Chlorooctane	3		94.8	100	95	70-135		
o-Terphenyl			49.9	50.0	100	70-135		
Lab Batch #:	3038360	Sample: 7637495-1-BLK / H	BLK Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Solid			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 10:49	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY					
		A by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags	
1,4-Difluorobe			0.0273	0.0300	91	80-120		
4-Bromofluorobenzene			0.0257	0.0300	86	80-120		
Lab Batch #:	3038399	Sample: 7637445-1-BLK / I	BLK Batc	h: 1 Matrix	: Solid			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 14:32	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY					
TPH by SW8015 Mod			Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags	
		Analytes			[D]			
1-Chlorooctane	2		71.2	100	71	70-135		
o-Terphenyl			35.1	50.0	70	70-135		
Lab Batch #:	3038367	Sample: 7637511-1-BLK / H	BLK Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Solid			
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/15/18 15:39	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY					
		X by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags	
140.01		Analytes						
1,4-Difluorobenzene			0.0279	0.0300	93	80-120		
4-Bromofluorobenzene Lab Batch #: 3038511 Sample: 7637574-1-BLK / E			0.0244	0.0300 h: 1 Matrix	81	80-120		
Lad Batch #: Units:		Sample: 7637574-1-BLK / H						
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/16/18 22:08	st	IRROGATE R	ECOVERYS	STUDY		
		oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags	
		Analytes			[D]			
1-Chlorooctan	2		92.9	100	93	70-135		
o-Terphenyl			49.9	50.0	100	70-135		

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B


Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Lab Batch #:	3038001	Sample: 7637671-1-BLK /	BLK Bate	h: 1 Matrix	. Sond		
U nits:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/17/18 09:59	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY	
		K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage
		Analytes			[D]		
1,4-Difluorobe			0.0296	0.0300	99	80-120	
4-Bromofluoro			0.0281	0.0300	94	80-120	
Lab Batch #:	3038355	Sample: 7637493-1-BKS /	BKS Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Solid		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/12/18 17:29	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY	
		K by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags
1,4-Difluorobe			0.0297	0.0300	99	80-120	
4-Bromofluoro	benzene		0.0278	0.0300	93	80-120	
Lab Batch #:	3038391	Sample: 7637444-1-BKS /	BKS Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Solid		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 05:08		RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY	
	TPH b	oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags
		Analytes			[D]		
1-Chlorooctane	e		93.1	100	93	70-135	
o-Terphenyl			57.4	50.0	115	70-135	
Lab Batch #:	3038360	Sample: 7637495-1-BKS /	BKS Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Solid		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 08:55	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY	
		K by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags
1,4-Difluorobe			0.0305	0.0300	102	80-120	
4-Bromofluoro	benzene		0.0299	0.0300	100	80-120	
Lab Batch #:		Sample: 7637445-1-BKS /					
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 14:54	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY	
		by SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags
1 (11)		Analytes			[D]		
1-Chlorooctane	9		70.6	100	71	70-135	
o-Terphenyl			42.2	50.0	84	70-135	

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Lab Batch	#: 3038367	Sample: 7637511-1-BKS / 1	BKS Bate	ch: 1 Matrix	: Solid		
U nits:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/15/18 13:44	SU	JRROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY	
	BTEX	X by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage
		Analytes			[D]		
1,4-Difluoro	benzene		0.0308	0.0300	103	80-120	
4-Bromoflue	orobenzene		0.0296	0.0300	99	80-120	
Lab Batch	#: 3038511	Sample: 7637574-1-BKS / 1	BKS Bate	ch: 1 Matrix	: Solid		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/16/18 22:31	SU	JRROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY	
		oy SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags
1-Chlorooct			90.7	100	91	70-135	
o-Terphenyl			44.6	50.0	89	70-135	
	#: 3038601	Sample: 7637671-1-BKS / 1	BKS Batc	h: 1 Matrix	: Solid		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/17/18 08:04	SU	JRROGATE R	ECOVERYS	STUDY	
	BTEX	K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage
		Analytes			[D]		
1,4-Difluoro	benzene		0.0322	0.0300	107	80-120	
4-Bromoflue	orobenzene		0.0304	0.0300	101	80-120	
Lab Batch	#: 3038355	Sample: 7637493-1-BSD / 1	BSD Bate	ch: 1 Matrix	: Solid		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/12/18 17:49	SU	JRROGATE R	ECOVERYS	STUDY	
		A polytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flage
1,4-Difluoro		Analytes	0.0205	0.0200		00.120	
4-Bromoflue			0.0295	0.0300	98	80-120	
	#: 3038391	Sample: 7637444-1-BSD / 1	0.0286 BSD Batc	0.0300 eh: 1 Matrix	95	80-120	
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 05:29					
оши з.	mg/ Kg	Dau Anaiyzeu, 01/15/10 05.29	SU	JRROGATE R	LCOVERY	STUDY	
		oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flag
		Analytes			[D]		
1-Chlorooct			92.1	100	92	70-135	
o-Terphenyl			55.8	50.0	112	70-135	

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

~ .			4 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY									
Jnits:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 09:14	SU	JRROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY						
		K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags					
		Analytes			[D]							
1,4-Difluorobe	nzene		0.0304	0.0300	101	80-120						
4-Bromofluoro			0.0313	0.0300	104	80-120						
Lab Batch #:	3038399	Sample: 7637445-1-BSD /	BSD Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Solid							
J nits:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 15:17	SU	JRROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY						
		oy SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags					
1-Chlorooctane			73.4	100	73	70-135						
o-Terphenyl			38.8	50.0	78	70-135						
ab Batch #:	3038367	Sample: 7637511-1-BSD /				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/15/18 14:03		JRROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY						
	BTEX	k by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags					
		Analytes			[D]							
1,4-Difluorobe	nzene		0.0312	0.0300	104	80-120						
4-Bromofluoro	benzene		0.0303	0.0300	101	80-120						
Lab Batch #:	3038511	Sample: 7637574-1-BSD /	BSD Batc	h: 1 Matrix	: Solid							
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/16/18 22:54	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERYS	STUDY						
		oy SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags					
1-Chlorooctane			88.7	100	89	70-135						
o-Terphenyl			44.6	50.0	89	70-135						
Lab Batch #:	3038601	Sample: 7637671-1-BSD /										
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/17/18 08:23		JRROGATE R		STUDY						
		K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags					
140.0		Analytes	0.0202	0.0000	_	0.0.100						
						80-120						
1,4-Difluorobe 4-Bromofluoro			0.0303	0.0300	101	80-12 80-12						

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

		Sample: 573116-003 S / MS	Batch		: 212C-MD-0 : Soil		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/12/18 18:09	SU	RROGATE R	RECOVERY	STUDY	
	nits: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/12/18 18:0 BTEX by EPA 8021B Analytes 4-Difluorobenzene Bromofluorobenzene b Batch #: 3038391 Sample: 572902-004 S nits: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 06:0 TPH by SW8015 Mod Analytes Chlorooctane Terphenyl b Batch #: 3038399 Sample: 573366-055 S nits: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 16:0 TPH by SW8015 Mod Analytes Chlorooctane Terphenyl b Batch #: 3038360 Sample: 573366-047 S	K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage
		Analytes			[D]		
1,4-Difluorobe	enzene		0.0296	0.0300	99	80-120	
4-Bromofluoro	obenzene		0.0290	0.0300	97	80-120	
Lab Batch #:	3038391	Sample: 572902-004 S / MS	Batch	1 Matrix	: Soil		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 06:09	SU	RROGATE R	RECOVERY	STUDY	
	TPH I		Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags
1.011 (Analytes		100		50.105	
	e		78.8	100	79	70-135	
	2020200	C 1 5722((055 C / MC	43.4	50.0	87	70-135	
		•	Batch				
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 16:02	SU	RROGATE R	RECOVERY	STUDY	
	TPH I	by SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage
		Analytes			[D]		
1-Chlorooctan	e		82.1	100	82	70-135	
o-Terphenyl			41.2	50.0	82	70-135	
Lab Batch #:	3038360	Sample: 573366-047 S / MS	Batch	1 Matrix	: Soil		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 18:28	SU	RROGATE R	RECOVERY	STUDY	
	BTEX		Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flage
1 4 Differench		Analytes	0.0200	0.0200		00.100	
4-Bromofluoro			0.0308	0.0300	103	80-120	
4-Bromofluoro		Sample: 573485-001 S / MS	0.0286 Batch	0.0300	95	80-120	
		•					
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/15/18 14:22	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY S	STUDY	
		K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flage
		Analytes			[D]		
1,4-Difluorobe			0.0311	0.0300	104	80-120	
4-Bromofluoro	obenzene		0.0310	0.0300	103	80-120	

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/16/18 23:40	01		ECOVEDV		
Units.	iiig/kg	Datt Analyzeu. 01/10/18 25.40	SU	RROGATE R	LCOVERY	STUDY	
	TPH b	oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags
		Analytes			[D]		
1-Chlorooct	ane		85.1	99.8	85	70-135	
o-Terphenyl			36.0	49.9	72	70-135	
Lab Batch	#: 3038355	Sample: 573116-003 SD / N	ASD Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/12/18 18:28	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY	
		X by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags
1,4-Difluoro		Analytes	0.0352	0.0300	117	80-120	
4-Bromofluo			0.0332	0.0300	117	80-120	
	#: 3038391	Sample: 572902-004 SD / N				00-120	
Lab Baten	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 06:29				TIDV	
e mus.	mg/kg	Date Analyzed. 01113/10/00.29	50	RROGATE R	LCOVERY	STUDY	
	TPH b	oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags
		Analytes			[D]		
1-Chlorooct	ane		80.7	100	81	70-135	
o-Terphenyl			39.5	50.0	79	70-135	
Lab Batch	#: 3038360	Sample: 573366-047 SD / N	ASD Bate	h: 1 Matrix	: Soil		
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 09:52	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY	
		K by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags
		Analytes			[D]		
1,4-Difluoro			0.0317	0.0300	106	80-120	
4-Bromofluc			0.0294	0.0300	98	80-120	
	#: 3038399	Sample: 573366-055 SD / M					
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/13/18 16:25	SU	RROGATE R	ECOVERY	STUDY	
	TPH b	oy SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags
		Analytes	[**]	[2]	[D]	, oit	
1-Chlorooct	ane	-	70.6	100	71	70-135	
4				1	1		

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

	rders : 57336 #: 3038367	6, Sample: 573485-001 SD / M	Project ID: 212C-MD-01056.200 0/MSD Batch: 1 Matrix: Soil									
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/15/18 14:41	SU	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY								
	BTE	K by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags					
1,4-Difluor	obenzene		0.0298	0.0300	99	80-120						
4-Bromoflu	ıorobenzene		0.0298	0.0300	99	80-120						
Lab Batch	#: 3038511	Sample: 572902-001 SD / M	MSD Bate	h: 1 Matrix:	Soil							
Units:	mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 01/17/18 00:03	SU	RROGATE RI	ECOVERY	STUDY						
	TPH	by SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags					
1-Chlorooc	tane		83.4	100	83	70-135						
o-Terpheny	/l		38.5	50.0	77	70-135						

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

*** Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B





Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Work Order #: 573366							Proj	ject ID:	212C-MD-	01056.200	
Analyst: ALJ	D	ate Prepar	ed: 01/12/20	18			Date A	nalyzed: (01/12/2018		
Lab Batch ID: 3038355 Sample: 7637493-1-	BKS	Batc	h #: 1					Matrix: S	Solid		
Units: mg/kg		BLAN	K/BLANK	SPIKE /]	BLANK S	SPIKE DUP	LICATE	RECOV	ERY STUI	DY	
BTEX by EPA 8021B Analytes	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B]	Blank Spike Result [C]	Blank Spike %R [D]	Spike Added [E]	Blank Spike Duplicate Result [F]	Blk. Spk Dup. %R [G]	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Benzene	< 0.00201	0.100	0.0948	95	0.0998	0.0882	88	7	70-130	35	
Toluene	< 0.00201	0.100	0.0928	93	0.0998	0.0864	87	7	70-130	35	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.00201	0.100	0.0908	91	0.0998	0.0848	85	7	71-129	35	
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00402	0.201	0.182	91	0.200	0.170	85	7	70-135	35	
o-Xylene	< 0.00201	0.100	0.0902	90	0.0998	0.0854	86	5	71-133	35	
Analyst: ALJ	D	ate Prepar	ed: 01/13/20	18			Date A	nalyzed: (01/13/2018	•	
Lab Batch ID: 3038360 Sample: 7637495-1-	BKS	Bate	h #: 1					Matrix: S	Solid		
Units: mg/kg		BLAN	K/BLANK	SPIKE /]	BLANK S	SPIKE DUP	LICATE	RECOV	ERY STUI	DY	
BTEX by EPA 8021B Analytes	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B]	Blank Spike Result [C]	Blank Spike %R [D]	Spike Added [E]	Blank Spike Duplicate Result [F]	Blk. Spk Dup. %R [G]	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Benzene	< 0.00200	0.0998	0.104	104	0.100	0.104	104	0	70-130	35	
Toluene	< 0.00200	0.0998	0.103	103	0.100	0.103	103	0	70-130	35	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.00200	0.0998	0.101	101	0.100	0.101	101	0	71-129	35	
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00399	0.200	0.203	102	0.200	0.203	102	0	70-135	35	
o-Xylene	< 0.00200	0.0998	0.100	100	0.100	0.101	101	1	71-133	35	

Relative Percent Difference RPD = $200^{*}|(C-F)/(C+F)|$ Blank Spike Recovery [D] = $100^{*}(C)/[B]$ Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = $100^{*}(F)/[E]$ All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes





Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Work Order #: 573366							Proj	ject ID:	212C-MD-	01056.200	
Analyst: ALJ	D	ate Prepar	ed: 01/15/20	18			Date A	nalyzed: (01/15/2018		
Lab Batch ID: 3038367 Sample: 7637511-1-	BKS	Batc	h #: 1					Matrix: S	Solid		
Units: mg/kg		BLAN	K/BLANK	SPIKE / 1	BLANK S	SPIKE DUP	LICATE	RECOV	ERY STUI	DY	
BTEX by EPA 8021B Analytes	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B]	Blank Spike Result [C]	Blank Spike %R [D]	Spike Added [E]	Blank Spike Duplicate Result [F]	Blk. Spk Dup. %R [G]	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Benzene	< 0.00200	0.100	0.0986	99	0.100	0.0974	97	1	70-130	35	
Toluene	< 0.00200	0.100	0.0970	97	0.100	0.0958	96	1	70-130	35	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.00200	0.100	0.0953	95	0.100	0.0927	93	3	71-129	35	
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00401	0.200	0.190	95	0.200	0.185	93	3	70-135	35	
o-Xylene	< 0.00200	0.100	0.0942	94	0.100	0.0931	93	1	71-133	35	
Analyst: ALJ	D	ate Prepar	ed: 01/17/20	18			Date A	nalyzed: (01/17/2018	•	
Lab Batch ID: 3038601 Sample: 7637671-1-	BKS	Batc	h #: 1					Matrix: S	Solid		
Units: mg/kg		BLAN	K/BLANK	SPIKE / 1	BLANK S	SPIKE DUP	LICATE	RECOV	ERY STUI	DY	
BTEX by EPA 8021B Analytes	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B]	Blank Spike Result [C]	Blank Spike %R [D]	Spike Added [E]	Blank Spike Duplicate Result [F]	Blk. Spk Dup. %R [G]	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Benzene	< 0.00200	0.0998	0.0755	76	0.100	0.0776	78	3	70-130	35	
Toluene	< 0.00200	0.0998	0.0757	76	0.100	0.0790	79	4	70-130	35	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.00200	0.0998	0.0784	79	0.100	0.0816	82	4	71-129	35	
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00399	0.200	0.156	78	0.200	0.163	82	4	70-135	35	
o-Xylene	< 0.00200	0.0998	0.0808	81	0.100	0.0847	85	5	71-133	35	

Relative Percent Difference RPD = $200^{*}|(C-F)/(C+F)|$ Blank Spike Recovery [D] = $100^{*}(C)/[B]$ Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = $100^{*}(F)/[E]$ All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes





Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Work Order	·#: 573366							Proj	ect ID: 2	212C-MD-()1056.200	
Analyst:	OJS	D	ate Prepar	ed: 01/12/201	8			Date A	nalyzed: (01/15/2018		
Lab Batch ID	: 3038314 Sample: 7637422-1	-BKS	Batch	n #: 1					Matrix: S	Solid		
Units:	mg/kg		BLAN	K/BLANK S	SPIKE / I	BLANK S	SPIKE DUPI	LICATE	RECOVI	ERY STUE	θY	
Analy	Chloride by EPA 300	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B]	Blank Spike Result [C]	Blank Spike %R [D]	Spike Added [E]	Blank Spike Duplicate Result [F]	Blk. Spk Dup. %R [G]	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Chloride		<5.00	250	238	95	250	241	96	1	90-110	20	
Analyst:	OJS	D	ate Prepar	ed: 01/15/201	.8			Date A	nalyzed: (01/16/2018		
Lab Batch ID	: 3038452 Sample: 7637503-1	-BKS	Batch	n #: 1					Matrix: S	Solid		
Units:	mg/kg		BLAN	K /BLANK S	SPIKE / I	BLANK S	SPIKE DUPI	LICATE	RECOVI	ERY STUI	ЭY	
Analy	Chloride by EPA 300	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B]	Blank Spike Result [C]	Blank Spike %R [D]	Spike Added [E]	Blank Spike Duplicate Result [F]	Blk. Spk Dup. %R [G]	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Chloride												
		<5.00	250	273	109	250	275	110	1	90-110	20	
Analyst:	OJS			273 ed: 01/15/201		250	275			90-110 01/16/2018	20	
Analyst: Lab Batch ID		D		ed: 01/15/201		250	275	Date A		01/16/2018	20	
v		D	ate Preparo Batch	ed: 01/15/201	.8		<u> </u>	Date A	nalyzed: (Matrix: S	01/16/2018 Solid		
Lab Batch ID	: 3038453 Sample: 7637505-1- mg/kg Chloride by EPA 300	D	ate Preparo Batch	ed: 01/15/201 n#: 1	.8		<u> </u>	Date A	nalyzed: (Matrix: S	01/16/2018 Solid		Flag

Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*(C)/[B]Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = 100*(F)/[E]All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes





Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Work Order	r #: 573366							Proj	ect ID:	212C-MD-	01056.200	r.
Analyst:	OJS	D	ate Prepa	red: 01/16/201	8			Date A	nalyzed: (01/16/2018		
Lab Batch ID	Sample: 7637549-1	-BKS	Batc	h #: 1					Matrix: S	Solid		
Units:	mg/kg		BLAN	NK /BLANK S	SPIKE /]	BLANK S	SPIKE DUP	LICATE	RECOV	ERY STUI	DY	
Analy	Chloride by EPA 300	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B]	Blank Spike Result [C]	Blank Spike %R [D]	Spike Added [E]	Blank Spike Duplicate Result [F]	Blk. Spk Dup. %R [G]	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Chloride	,	<5.00	250	274	110	250	273	109	0	90-110	20	
Analyst:	ALJ	D	ate Prepa	red: 01/12/201	8	ļ	1	Date A	nalyzed: (01/13/2018	1	<u> </u>
Lab Batch ID	Sample: 7637444-1		-	h #: 1					Matrix: S	Solid		
Units:	mg/kg		BLAN	NK /BLANK S	SPIKE /]	BLANK S	SPIKE DUP	LICATE	RECOV	ERY STUI	OY	
	TPH by SW8015 Mod	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added	Blank Spike Result	Blank Spike %R	Spike Added	Blank Spike Duplicate	Blk. Spk Dup. %R	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Analy	ytes		[B]	[C]	[D]	[E]	Result [F]	[G]				
Gasoline	Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)	<15.0	1000	1040	104	1000	993	99	5	70-135	35	
Diesel Ra	nge Organics (DRO)	<15.0	1000	1040	104	1000	1020	102	2	70-135	35	
Analyst:	ALJ	D	ate Prepa	red: 01/12/201	8			Date A	nalyzed: (01/13/2018		
Lab Batch ID	Sample: 7637445-1	-BKS	Batc	h #: 1					Matrix: S	Solid		
Units:	mg/kg		BLAN	NK /BLANK S	SPIKE /]	BLANK S	SPIKE DUP	LICATE	RECOVI	ERY STUI	ЭY	
Analy	TPH by SW8015 Mod	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B]	Blank Spike Result [C]	Blank Spike %R [D]	Spike Added [E]	Blank Spike Duplicate Result [F]	Blk. Spk Dup. %R [G]	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)	<15.0	1000	860	86	1000	918	92	7	70-135	35	<u> </u>
	nge Organics (DRO)	<15.0	1000	819	82	1000	860	86	5	70-135	35	

Relative Percent Difference RPD = $200^{*}|(C-F)/(C+F)|$ Blank Spike Recovery [D] = $100^{*}(C)/[B]$ Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = $100^{*}(F)/[E]$ All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes





Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1

Work Order	·#: 573366	Project ID: 212C						212C-MD-(01056.200			
Analyst:	ARM	D	ate Prepar	ed: 01/16/201	8			Date A	nalyzed: (01/16/2018		
Lab Batch ID	: 3038511 Sample: 7637574-1-	BKS	Bate	h #: 1					Matrix: S	Solid		
Units:	ts: mg/kg BLANK /BLANK						SPIKE DUPI	LICATE	RECOVI	ERY STUE	θY	
	TPH by SW8015 Mod	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added	Blank Spike Result	Blank Spike %R	Spike Added	Blank Spike Duplicate	Blk. Spk Dup. %R	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Analy	vtes		[B]	[C]	[D]	[E]	Result [F]	[G]				
Gasoline I	Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)	<15.0	1000	923	92	1000	866	87	6	70-135	35	
Diesel Rai	nge Organics (DRO)	<15.0	1000	974	97	1000	925	93	5	70-135	35	

Relative Percent Difference RPD = $200^{*}|(C-F)/(C+F)|$ Blank Spike Recovery [D] = $100^{*}(C)/[B]$ Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = $100^{*}(F)/[E]$ All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Work Order # : 573366						Project ID): 212C-1	MD-0105	6.200		
Lab Batch ID: 3038355	QC- Sample ID:	573116	-003 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	k: Soil				
Date Analyzed: 01/12/2018	Date Prepared:	01/12/2	018	An	alyst: A	ALJ					
Reporting Units: mg/kg		N	IATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	TE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Parent Sample Result	Spike Added	Spiked Sample Result	Spiked Sample %R	Spike Added	Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F]	Spiked Dup. %R	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Analytes	[A]	[B]	[C]	70K [D]	E]	Kesun [F]	70K [G]	70	70K	70KFD	
Benzene	< 0.00199	0.0996	0.0868	87	0.0994	0.0896	90	3	70-130	35	
Toluene	< 0.00199	0.0996	0.0852	86	0.0994	0.0865	87	2	70-130	35	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.00199	0.0996	0.0806	81	0.0994	0.0824	83	2	71-129	35	
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00398	0.199	0.162	81	0.199	0.165	83	2	70-135	35	
o-Xylene	< 0.00199	0.0996	0.0818	82	0.0994	0.0824	83	1	71-133	35	
Lab Batch ID: 3038360	QC- Sample ID:	573366	-047 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	k: Soil				
Date Analyzed: 01/13/2018	Date Prepared:	01/13/2	018	An	alyst: A	ALJ					
Reporting Units: mg/kg		N	IATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	TE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
BTEX by EPA 8021B Analytes	Parent Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B]	Spiked Sample Result [C]	Spiked Sample %R [D]	Spike Added [E]	Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F]	Spiked Dup. %R [G]	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Benzene	<0.00202	0.101	0.0970	96	0.100	0.0819	82	17	70-130	35	
Toluene	< 0.00202	0.101	0.0883	87	0.100	0.0736	74	18	70-130	35	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.00202	0.101	0.0742	73	0.100	0.0662	66	11	71-129	35	X
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00403	0.202	0.145	72	0.201	0.132	66	9	70-135	35	X
o-Xylene	< 0.00202	0.101	0.0742	73	0.100	0.0661	66	12	71-133	35	X

Matrix Spike Percent Recovery $[D] = 100^{*}(C-A)/B$ Relative Percent Difference RPD = $200^{*}|(C-F)/(C+F)|$ Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100*(F-A)/E



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Work Order # : 573366						Project II): 212C-1	MD-0105	6.200		
Lab Batch ID: 3038367	QC- Sample ID:	573485	-001 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	k: Soil				
Date Analyzed: 01/15/2018	Date Prepared:	01/15/2	018	An	alyst:	ALJ					
Reporting Units: mg/kg		Ν	ATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	TE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Parent Sample Result	Spike Added	Spiked Sample Result [C]	Spiked Sample %R	Spike Added	Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F]	Spiked Dup. %R	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Analytes	[A]	[B]	1-1	[D]	[E]		[G]				
Benzene	<0.00201	0.100	0.0771	77	0.0998	0.0778	78	1	70-130	35	
Toluene	< 0.00201	0.100	0.0758	76	0.0998	0.0767	77	1	70-130	35	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.00201	0.100	0.0719	72	0.0998	0.0733	73	2	71-129	35	
m,p-Xylenes	< 0.00402	0.201	0.146	73	0.200	0.147	74	1	70-135	35	
o-Xylene	< 0.00201	0.100	0.0743	74	0.0998	0.0737	74	1	71-133	35	
Lab Batch ID: 3038314	QC- Sample ID:	573359	-002 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	k: Soil				
Date Analyzed: 01/15/2018	Date Prepared:	01/12/2	018	An	alyst: (OJS					
Reporting Units: mg/kg		N	ATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	TE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
Reporting Units: mg/kg Chloride by EPA 300	Parent Sample Bosult	Spike	Spiked Sample Result	Spiked Sample	Spike	Duplicate Spiked Sample	Spiked Dup.	RPD	Control Limits	Control Limits	Flag
			Spiked Sample	Spiked		Duplicate	Spiked		Control		Flag
Chloride by EPA 300	Sample Result	Spike Added	Spiked Sample Result	Spiked Sample %R	Spike Added	Duplicate Spiked Sample	Spiked Dup. %R	RPD	Control Limits	Limits	Flag
Chloride by EPA 300 Analytes	Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B] 249	Spiked Sample Result [C] 440	Spiked Sample %R [D] 104	Spike Added [E]	Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F]	Spiked Dup. %R [G] 101	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Limits %RPD	Flag
Chloride by EPA 300 Analytes Chloride	Sample Result [A] 181	Spike Added [B] 249 573370	Spiked Sample Result [C] 440 -023 S	Spiked Sample %R [D] 104 Ba	Spike Added [E] 249	Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F] 432 1 Matrix	Spiked Dup. %R [G] 101	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Limits %RPD	Flag
Chloride by EPA 300 Analytes Chloride Lab Batch ID: 3038314	Sample Result [A] 181 QC- Sample ID:	Spike Added [B] 249 573370 01/12/2	Spiked Sample Result [C] 440 -023 S 018	Spiked Sample %R [D] 104 Ba An	Spike Added [E] 249 tch #: nalyst: (Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F] 432 1 Matrix	Spiked Dup. %R [G] 101 x: Soil	RPD %	Control Limits %R 90-110	Limits %RPD	Flag
Chloride by EPA 300 Analytes Chloride Lab Batch ID: 3038314 Date Analyzed: 01/15/2018	Sample Result [A] 181 QC- Sample ID: Date Prepared: Parent Sample	Spike Added [B] 249 573370 01/12/2 M Spike	Spiked Sample Result [C] 440 -023 S 018 ATRIX SPIK Spiked Sample Result	Spiked Sample %R [D] 104 Ba An E / MAT Spiked Sample	Spike Added [E] 249 tch #: aalyst: (RIX SPI Spike	Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F] 432 1 Matrix DJS KE DUPLICA' Duplicate Spiked Sample	Spiked Dup. %R [G] 101 k: Soil TE REC Spiked Dup.	RPD % 2 OVERY RPD	Control Limits %R 90-110 STUDY Control Limits	Limits %RPD 20 Control Limits	Flag
Chloride by EPA 300 Analytes Chloride Lab Batch ID: 3038314 Date Analyzed: 01/15/2018 Reporting Units: mg/kg	Sample Result [A] 181 QC- Sample ID: Date Prepared: Parent	Spike Added [B] 249 573370 01/12/2 M	Spiked Sample Result [C] 440 -023 S 018 [ATRIX SPIK Spiked Sample	Spiked Sample %R [D] 104 Ba An E / MAT Spiked	Spike Added [E] 249 tch #: aalyst: (RIX SPI	Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F] 432 1 Matrix DJS KE DUPLICA' Duplicate	Spiked Dup. %R [G] 101 x: Soil TE REC Spiked	RPD % 2 OVERY	Control Limits %R 90-110 STUDY Control	Limits %RPD 20 Control	

Matrix Spike Percent Recovery $[D] = 100^{*}(C-A)/B$ Relative Percent Difference RPD = $200^{*}[(C-F)/(C+F)]$ Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100*(F-A)/E



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Work Order # :	573366						Project II): 212C-N	MD-0105	5.200		
Lab Batch ID:	3038452	QC- Sample ID:	573366	-030 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	k: Soil				
Date Analyzed:	01/16/2018	Date Prepared:	01/15/2	018	An	alyst: (DJS					
Reporting Units:	mg/kg		Μ	ATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	TE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
	Chloride by EPA 300	Parent Sample Result	Spike Added	Spiked Sample Result [C]	Spiked Sample %R	Spike Added	Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F]	Spiked Dup. %R	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
	Analytes	[A]	[B]		[D]	[E]	Kesun [F]	[G]	/0	701	70KI D	
Chloride		106	247	363	104	247	367	106	1	90-110	20	
Lab Batch ID:	3038452	QC- Sample ID:	573366	-031 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	k: Soil				
Date Analyzed:	01/16/2018	Date Prepared:	01/15/2	018	An	alyst: (DJS					
Reporting Units:	mg/kg		Μ	ATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	TE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
	Chloride by EPA 300	Parent Sample	Spike	Spiked Sample Result	Sample	Spike	Duplicate Spiked Sample	Spiked Dup.	RPD	Control Limits	Control Limits	Flag
	Analytes	Result [A]	Added [B]	[C]	%R [D]	Added [E]	Result [F]	%R [G]	%	%R	%RPD	
Chloride		17.6	250	289	109	250	284	107	2	90-110	20	
Lab Batch ID:	3038453	QC- Sample ID:	573366	-032 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	k: Soil				
Date Analyzed:	01/16/2018	Date Prepared:	01/15/2	018	An	alyst: (DJS					
Reporting Units:	mg/kg		Μ	ATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	TE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
	Chloride by EPA 300	Parent Sample Result	Spike Added	Spiked Sample Result	Spiked Sample %R	Spike Added	Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F]	Spiked Dup. %R	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
	Analytes	[A]	Added [B]	[C]	%K [D]	E]	Kesutt [F]	%K [G]	70	70K	70KFD	
Chloride		966	245	1170	83	245	1180	87	1	90-110	20	X

Matrix Spike Percent Recovery $[D] = 100^{*}(C-A)/B$ Relative Percent Difference RPD = $200^{*}|(C-F)/(C+F)|$ Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100*(F-A)/E



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Work Order # :	573366						Project ID	: 212C-N	MD-0105	6.200		
Lab Batch ID:	3038453	QC- Sample ID:	573366	-042 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	: Soil				
Date Analyzed:	01/16/2018	Date Prepared:	01/15/2	018	An	alyst: (DJS					
Reporting Units:	mg/kg		Μ	ATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	FE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
	Chloride by EPA 300	Parent Sample Result	Spike	Spiked Sample Result	Sample	Spike	Duplicate Spiked Sample	Spiked Dup.	RPD %	Control Limits	Control Limits	Flag
	Analytes	[A]	Added [B]	[C]	%R [D]	Added [E]	Result [F]	%R [G]	% 0	%R	%RPD	
Chloride		112	249	371	104	249	380	108	2	90-110	20	
Lab Batch ID:	3038476	QC- Sample ID:	573366	-052 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	: Soil				
Date Analyzed:	01/16/2018	Date Prepared:	01/16/2	018	An	alyst: (OJS					
Reporting Units:	mg/kg		Μ	ATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	FE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
	Chloride by EPA 300	Parent Sample	Spike	Spiked Sample Result	Sample	Spike	Duplicate Spiked Sample	Spiked Dup.	RPD	Control Limits	Control Limits	Flag
	Analytes	Result [A]	Added [B]	[C]	%R [D]	Added [E]	Result [F]	%R [G]	%	%R	%RPD	
Chloride		184	249	444	104	249	441	103	1	90-110	20	
Lab Batch ID:	3038476	C- Sample ID:	573366	-053 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	: Soil				
Date Analyzed:	01/17/2018	Date Prepared:	01/16/2	018	An	alyst: (DJS					
Reporting Units:	mg/kg		Μ	ATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	FE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
	Chloride by EPA 300	Parent Sample Result	Spike	Spiked Sample Result	Spiked Sample %R	Spike	Duplicate Spiked Sample	Spiked Dup.	RPD %	Control Limits	Control Limits	Flag
	Analytes	[A]	Added [B]	[C]	%R [D]	Added [E]	Result [F]	%R [G]	70	%R	%RPD	
Chloride		149	247	405	104	247	419	109	3	90-110	20	

Matrix Spike Percent Recovery $[D] = 100^{*}(C-A)/B$ Relative Percent Difference RPD = $200^{*}|(C-F)/(C+F)|$ Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100*(F-A)/E



Project Name: Citation X Fed Com #1



Work Order #: 573366						Project II): 212C-l	MD-0105	6.200		
Lab Batch ID: 3038391	QC- Sample ID:	572902	-004 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	k: Soil				
Date Analyzed: 01/13/2018	Date Prepared:	01/12/2	018	Ar	alyst: A	ALJ					
Reporting Units: mg/kg		Μ	IATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	TE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
TPH by SW8015 Mod	Parent Sample Result	Spike Added	Spiked Sample Result [C]	Spiked Sample %R	Spike Added	Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F]	Spiked Dup. %R	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Analytes	[A]	[B]		[D]	[E]	itesuit [1]	[G]	/0	/011		
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)	<15.0	1000	687	69	1000	703	70	2	70-135	35	X
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	<15.0	1000	725	73	1000	742	74	2	70-135	35	
Lab Batch ID: 3038399	QC- Sample ID:	573366	-055 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	k: Soil				
Date Analyzed: 01/13/2018	Date Prepared:	01/12/2	018	Ar	alyst: A	ALJ					
Reporting Units: mg/kg		Μ	IATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	TE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
TPH by SW8015 Mod	Parent Sample Result	Spike Added	Spiked Sample Result [C]	Spiked Sample %R	Spike Added	Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F]	Spiked Dup. %R	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Analytes	[A]	[B]		[D]	[E]	itesuit [1]	[G]	/0	/011		
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)	<15.0	500	476	95	500	525	105	10	70-135	35	
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	<15.0	500	499	100	500	557	111	11	70-135	35	
Lab Batch ID: 3038511	QC- Sample ID:	572902	-001 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	k: Soil	•			
Date Analyzed: 01/16/2018	Date Prepared:	01/16/2	018	Ar	alyst: A	ARM					
Reporting Units: mg/kg		Μ	IATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	TE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
TPH by SW8015 Mod	Parent Sample Result	Spike Added	Spiked Sample Result [C]	Spiked Sample %R	Spike Added	Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F]	Spiked Dup. %R	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Analytes	[A]	[B]		[D]	[E]	Kesun [1']	[G]	/0	/01		
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)	<15.0	998	836	84	1000	837	84	0	70-135	35	
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	<15.0	998	965	97	1000	964	96	0	70-135	35	

Matrix Spike Percent Recovery $[D] = 100^{*}(C-A)/B$ Relative Percent Difference RPD = $200^{*}|(C-F)/(C+F)|$ Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100*(F-A)/E

T	Tetra Tech, Inc.		401 Ti	I. Big Spring Stre Midland, Texas 7 el (432) 682-455 ax (432) 682-394	9705 9				6	57	3	3	10	Pa		_	1	_of _	6
Client Name:	COG	Site Manager:	Ike Tav	arez			Т		_	AN	ALYS		_	_	-				
Project Name:	COG - Citation X Fed Com #1		_				┥.		(Circ							lo.)			
Project Location (county, state)	n: Lea County, NM	Project #:	2120	C-MD-0105	6.200		-												
Invoice to:	COG					_	-									d list)			
Receiving Labor	ratory: Xenco	Sampler Signature:	Clair	Gonzales			-	â	Se Hg	60.00						ttached			
Comments:	Run deeper samples if total TPH exceeds 5,000 mg/kg. Run deeper samples if benzene exceeds 10 mg/kg, or total B	TEX exceeds 50 m					8260B	85) RO - ORO	Cd Cr Pb Se Hg			8270C/625			TDS	ry (see a			
		SAMPLING	MATRIX	PRESER		VERS (Y/N)	BTEX 8260B	(EXT to C35) GRO - DRO	As Ba	tilee	00 / 000	/ol. 8270	808		Sulfate TI	Chemist	alance		
	SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	YEAR: U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U	WATER SOIL	HCL HNO ₃ ICE		CONTAIN	BTEX 8021B	TPH 8015M (GRO - DRC	Total Metals Ag	TCLP Volatiles		GC/MS Semi. Vol. 8270C/	PCB's 8082/6 NORM	PLM (Asbestos)	Chloride Sul	General Water Chemistry (see attached	Anion/Cation Balance		
	BH-1 0-1	1/8/2018	> 0) X	X		* E	-		4 P P		BC BC	00	N PC			Gei	Ani	\perp	PIOH
	BH-1 2-3	01/08/18	x	X		-	X	X	++	++	++	+			-	++	\square	+	Ļ
	BH-1 4-5	01/08/18	x	X			X	X	++	++	++			×		\square	\square	-	
	BH-1 6-7	01/08/18	x	X		-	X	X	++	++	++	+		×	_	++	+	_	\square
	BH-1 9-10	01/08/18	x	X		-	++	++	++		++	+	_	X		++	\rightarrow	+	
	BH-1 14-15	01/08/18	x	X			╉┼	++	++	++		+	-	X	-	++	\rightarrow		\square
	BH-1 19-20	01/08/18	X	X		1	++	++	++	++	++	+	-	X		\square	+		
	BH-1 24-25	01/08/18	x	x		1	++	++	+	++	++	+	-	X		\square	++		
	BH-1 29-30	01/08/18	X	X			╉┼┼	++	++	++	++	+	-	X		\square	$\rightarrow \rightarrow$		
	BH-1 34-35	,01/08/18	X	X		1	╉┼╴	++	++	++	++	+	_	X		\square	\downarrow		
Relinquished by:	Date: Time: Importes 1/11/18 4/44	Received by:	The rest of the local division of the local	Date: Tim	ne: 10:14	-1	L	AB U ONL		REMA	RKS:	<	St	er er		la	-rel		-
conquisited by.	Date: Time: '	Received by:	C	Date: Tim			Sampl	e Tempe			RUSH	l: Sa	ame Da	ay 24	4 hr	48 h	nr 72 I	hr	
elinquished by:	Date: Time:	Received by:	D	Date: Tim	ie:]Rush								
			- Temp): (),(l	R ID:R	-8		DELIVE		Specia					₹P Re	∍port		
		ORIGINAL COPY	(6	-6: -0.2°C -23: +0.2 cted Tem)' °()	2	0				LULA	010	Hac	ning #:					

					_		_	_		_										Pa	ge	_	3	2 of		6
Ŧ	Tetra Tech, Inc.			401	Mie Tel (Big Sprir idland,T (432) 68 (432) 68	ng Street, exas 797(32-4559 32-3946	Ste 05							2	5	7	2	33	,4	e Ć	R				1
Client Name:	COG	Site Manage	:	Ike Ta	var	rez					Г								QUE		-				_	+
Project Name:	COG - Citation X Fed Com #1						_				1.	T	(C	ircl	e oi	r Sj	pec	ify	Met	ho	d N	lo.)				
Project Location (county, state)	Lea County, NM	Project #:		212	2C-	MD-	01056	5.200	-																	B
Invoice to:	COG										1			_								ed list)				Final 1.000
Receiving Labor	atory: Xenco	Sampler Sigr	ature:	Clai	ir G	Gonz	ales			-	1	0		Se Hg								attache				F
Comments:	Run deeper samples if total TPH exceeds 5,000 mg/kg. Run deeper samples if benzene exceeds 10 mg/kg, or total	BTEX exceed	s 50 mg/kg)							BTEX 8260B	C35) DRO - OR		Cd Cr Pb a Cd Cr Pt			524	8270C/625			TDC	istry (see				
			PLING	MATRI	х	PF	METHO		ERS	(N/A	BTE>	(GRO - 1		Ag As Ba Ag As Ba	S	olatiles	3260B / 6	Vol. 82	png	s)	Sulfate	er Chemi	Balance			
	SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	YEAR: UPTE	TIME	WATER SOIL		HCL	CE		CONTAINERS	FILTERED (Y/N)	BTEX 8021B	TPH TX1005 (Ext to C35) TPH 8015M (GRO - DRO - ORO	PAH 8270C	Total Metals Ag As Ba Cd Cr Pb Se Hg TCLP Metals Ag As Ba Cd Cr Pb Se Hg	TCLP Volatiles	TCLP Semi Volatiles RCI	C/MS Vol. 8	GC/MS Semi. Vol. 8270C/	NORM	PLM (Asbestos)	Chloride Si	2	Anion/Cation Balance		I.I.	
	BH-1 39-40	01/08/18		X			x	+	# 1	LLL.	<u> </u>		0	FF	FI	F m	: 0	5 à	ž		200	5 0	A	++	Ĭ	Page 46 of 51
	BH-1 49-50	01/08/18		X			X		1		+	+	\vdash	+	\vdash	+	+	-	+		× ×	+	\vdash	++	+	le 46
	BH-1 59-60	01/08/18		X			X				+	+	+	+	\vdash	+	+	+	+		x	+	\vdash	++	+	-Pag
	BH-1 69-70	01/08/18		X			X		1				+	+	\vdash	+			+		x	+	\vdash	++	+	-
	BH-1 74-75	01/08/18		X			x		1		$^{++}$	+	\vdash	-	\vdash	+	+	+	+		x	+	\vdash	++	+	
	BH-2 0-1	01/08/18		X			x		1		x	x	\square	+	\vdash	+	+	-	+		x	+	\vdash	++	+	1
	BH-2 2-3	01/08/18		X			x		1		x	X	Ħ		\square	+	+	+	-		x	+	\vdash	++	+	
	BH-2 4-5	01/08/18		X			X		1		x	x	Ħ		\square						x	+	\vdash	++	+	1
	BH-2 6-7	01/08/18		X			x		1				П				\square		\top		x			++	-	1
Relinguished by:	BH-2 9-10	01/08/18		X			X		1										T	+ +	x	+	\vdash	++	+	1
Relinquished by:	Charles 1/11/18 4/14	Received by:	neepi	th	.	Date:	Time Time	16: 1	14			LAB ON	ILY					Sar	ne Da	ay 2	24 hr	48	hr 7	'2 hr		1
Relinquished by:	Date: Time:	Received by:			Da	ate:	Time	9:										-2003	es Au ort Lir			1RP I	Report	ſ		

(Circle) HAND DELIVERED FEDEX UPS Tracking #:

										Pa	ge	3	B of	6
Ŧ	Tetra Tech, In	IC.	401 Ti	l. Big Spring Street, Ste Midland,Texas 79705 el (432) 682-4559 ax (432) 682-3946					5	73	34	eQ		٦
Client Name:	COG	Site Manager:	Ike Tav	arez					YSIS RE	EQUEST				\neg
Project Name:	COG - Citation X Fed Com #1					1	(Circl	e or S	pecify	Metho	d No	.)		
Project Location (county, state)	n: Lea County, NM	Project #:	2120	C-MD-01056.200		1								
Invoice to:	COG					1						ed list)		
Receiving Labor		Sampler Signature	: Clair	Gonzales		- l	Se Hg					attache		ľ
Comments:	Run deeper samples if total TPH exceeds 5,000 mg/ Run deeper samples if benzene exceeds 10 mg/kg,	kg. or total BTEX exceeds 50	mg/kg			8260BC35)DRO - OR	a Cd Cr Pb		/ 624 8270C/625		TDS	istry (see		
LAB #	SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	SAMPLINC YEAR:	G MATRIX	PRESERVATIVE METHOD	VERS (Y/N)	B BTEX 5 (Ext to C 1 (GRO - D	Ag As Ba C	es Volatiles	8260B / 6	/ 608 tos)	Sulfate	ter Chem 1 Balance		
	SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	DATE	TIME WATER SOIL	HCL ICE	# CONTAINERS FILTERED (Y/N)	BTEX 8021B BTEX 8260B TPH TX1005 (Ext to C35) TPH 8015M (GRO - DRO - ORO)	PAH 8270C Total Metals A TCLP Metals /	TCLP Volatiles TCLP Semi Volatiles	GC/MS Vol. 8260B / 624 GC/MS Semi. Vol. 8270C/	PCB's 8082 / 6(NORM PLM (Asbestos)	Chloride Sulfate TDS	General Water Chemi Anion/Cation Balance		old 54
	BH-2 14-15	01/08/18	X	X	++ LL						X	5 A	\vdash	Hold Hold
	BH-2 19-20	01/08/18	X	x	1				+++		x	++-	\vdash	
	BH-2 24-25	01/08/18	X	x	1						x		\vdash	6
	BH-2 29-30	01/08/18	X	x	1						x			-
	BH-2 34-35	01/08/18	X	X	1						x			-
	BH-2 39-40	01/08/18	X	x	1						x			-
	BH-2 49-50	01/08/18	X	x	1						x			-
	BH-2 59-60	01/08/18	X	x	1									x
	BH-2 69-70	01/08/18	X	X	1									x
Relinguished by	BH-3 0-1 y: Date: Time:	01/09/18 Received by:	x	X	1	x x					x			
Par Con	unla 1/11/18 414	14.0	that I	Date: Time:	4	LAB ON		REMARI				0410120 0440		٦
N -11	a name a name	i loolived by.		Date: Time:		Sample Ten	nperature			ame Day 2 ges Authori		48 hr 72	! hr	
Relinquished by	/: Date: Time:	Received by:		Date: Time:						ges Authon port Limits (P Report		
						101 1 1 1 1 1								

ORIGINAL COPY

(Circle) HAND DELIVERED FEDEX UPS Tracking #: _

Ŧ	Tetra Tech, Inc.			4	401 M Tel	tidland (432)	oring Stro I,Texas 682-455 682-394	79705 i9										<	5	Pa		3(e (4 of		6
Client Name:	COG	Site Manager	r:	lke ⁻	Tava	arez					Τ				A	NAL	YSIS	S RE	QU	EST		_				-
Project Name:	COG - Citation X Fed Com #1										1	E F	(Circ	le c	or S	pec	ify	Me	tho	d N	lo.)		ĩ		
Project Location (county, state)	n: Lea County, NM	Project #:		2	212C	-MD	0-010	56.200)																	
Invoice to:	COG				-																	d list)				
Receiving Labor		Sampler Sigr	nature:	C	Clair (Gon	zales	3				í	5	Se Hg	5- 50							attache				i
Comments:	Run deeper samples if total TPH exceeds 5,000 mg/kg. Run deeper samples if benzene exceeds 10 mg/kg, or total E	3TEX exceed	ls 50 mg/kg								BTEX 8260B	(Ext to C35)	HO - OH	d 2	5		24	0C/625			acr	nistry (see				
			PLING	MA	TRIX			RVATIVE	ERS	(N/X		TX1005 (Ext to C	- 0HD - 1	Ag As Ba	S	olatiles	8260B / 6	Vol. 827	608	(SC		suirate ater Chemi	Balance			
LAB #	SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	YEAR: DYLE	TIME	WATER	COL	HCL	HNO ₃	Ľ	# CONTAINERS	FILTERED (Y/N)	BTEX 8021B	TPH TX1005	PAH 8270C	Total Metals Ag As Ba Cd C TCI D Metals Ag As Ba Cd	TCLP Volatiles	TCLP Semi Volatiles	GC/MS Vol. 8	GC/MS Semi. Vol. 8270C/625	PCB'S 8082 / NORM	PLM (Asbestos)	Chloride S	2	Anion/Cation			plo
	BH-3 2-3	01/09/18		X	-	-	×		-44	1	X		-					0	n Z	<u> </u>	v c	20	A	+	\vdash	Hold
	BH-3 4-5	01/09/18		X			X			1	X	ĺ,	-		+	$\left \right $	+	++	-	ť	^ X	+	++	+	\vdash	-
	BH-3 6-7	01/09/18		X	-		X			1		ť	1				-	+	+		x	+	\vdash	+	\vdash	-
	BH-3 9-10	01/09/18		X	:		X			1	\square		+		+		-	+	+	++	x	+	H	+	\vdash	-
	BH-3 14-15	01/09/18		X			X			1	\square				1		+	Ħ	+		x	+	\vdash	+	\vdash	-
	BH-3 19-20	01/09/18		X			X			1	\square				+		+	\vdash	-		x	+	\vdash	+	\vdash	-
	BH-4 0-1	01/09/18		X			X	_		1	x	×	(+		+	\vdash	+		$\frac{1}{x}$	+	H	+	\vdash	-
	BH-4 2-3	01/09/18		X			X			1	X	×			\top		+	\vdash	+	+ +	x	+	\vdash	+	\vdash	-
	BH-4 4-5	01/09/18		X			X			1	X	×	-					Ħ	+	+++	x	+	\vdash	+	\vdash	-
Relinquished by	BH-4 6-7	01/09/18		X			X			1								Ħ	+		x	+	\vdash	+		-
Relinquished by	(Inzols 1/1/18 414 Date: Time:	Received by:	ixeehi.	H	1	Date: -//·/ Date:	18	ime: / <i>(0:1</i> ime:	4		Sam	0	B US NLY emper		RE		RUSH					48	3 hr	72 hr		
Relinquished by	: Date: Time;	Received by:			[Date:	т	ime:								s	Specia	al Rep	oort L		or TP	1RP I	Repo	rt		
											(Circ	le) H	AND	DELIVI	ERED	FE	DEX	UPS	Tra	cking /	#:					

ORIGINAL COPY

	Tetra Tech, Inc.		_		4000 N												-		_			Pag				of	
T					401 I Te	Midla el (43	and,Tex 32) 682 32) 682	kas 79	705												5	5	17	33	36	el	P
Client Name:	COG	Site Manager	:	lke	e Tava	are	Z	-				Г		_					SIS I	REG	UE	ST					
Project Name:	COG - Citation X Fed Com #1												1 1	(Cire	le	or	Sp	ecif	yⅣ	leth	lod	No) .)	ĩ	i i	ĩ
Project Locatior (county, state)	Lea County, NM	Project #:			2120	C-M	1D-0	105	6.200																		
Invoice to:	COG			-								1				_								ed list)			
Receiving Labor		Sampler Sign	ature:		Clair	Gc	onza	les						ORO)	I Cr Pb Se Hg	o Se Hg								attached list)			
Comments:	Run deeper samples if total TPH exceeds 5,000 mg/kg. Run deeper samples if benzene exceeds 10 mg/kg, or total E	3TEX exceed	s 50 mg/kg									(8260B		DRO - OR	Cd Cr Pb	a Cd Cr Pt			1/624 8270C/625	100100			TDS	stry (see	2002		
		SAMF	PLING	м	ATRIX	Ţ		ESERV METH	VATIVE IOD	ERS	(N/A	BTEX	(Ext to	GRO -	Ag As Ba	Ag As Ba	olatiles		2608	808		(SC	lfate	Chem	Balance		
LAB #	SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	DATE	TIME	WATER	SOIL	C.	HCL HNO ₃	ICE		# CONTAINERS	FILTERED (Y/N)	BTEX 8021B	TPH TX1005	PAH 8015M	Total Metals Ag As Ba Cd (CLP Metals	TCLP Semi Volatiles	RCI	GC/MS Vol.	PCB's 8082 / (NORM	PLM (Asbestos) Chloride	hloride S	General Water	nion/cauor		Hold
	BH-4 9-10	01/09/18			x	+		X		-#	L.	m		- 0			· F	œ	00) @	Z			0 4	2	\vdash	Ť
	BH-4 14-15	01/09/18			x	+		x			1	t		+		+	+	\square	+	+	\vdash	x	-	\vdash	+	\vdash	+
	Southwest 0-1 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	T	+	x		1		x		x	+	-	+	H	+	+	\vdash	x		\vdash	+	\vdash	+
	Southwest 2-3 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	T		x		1		x		-	\square	+	1	H	-	+	H	x		\vdash	+	\vdash	+
	Southwest 4-5 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	T		x		1		х	;	-	\square		\uparrow	H	+	+	H	x		\vdash	+	\vdash	+
	North 0-1 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	T	T	x		1		х	;	-	Ħ		\uparrow	H	+	+	\vdash	X		\vdash	+	\vdash	+
	North 2-3 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	T		x		1		x		< l	\square		+	H	+	+	\vdash	X		\vdash	+	\vdash	+
	North 4-5 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	T		x		1		x		<	\square		1		+	+	\vdash	X		\vdash	+	\vdash	+
	West 0-1 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	T		X		1		x)	-	\square		+		+	+	\vdash	X			++	\vdash	+
/ Relinguis/jéd by	West 2-3 (Borehole)	Q1/09/18			x			Х		1		х)	-	\square		\top				\square	X	_	\vdash	+-	\vdash	-
Relinquished by	Cenzolas VIII 414	Received by:	neth	N	\setminus	Date .	1.15	Tin	ne: //@.'/	'Υ						R	EMA								2		_
initialitied by	Date: Time:	Received by:				Date	e:	Tin	ne:			San	nple T	empe	rature		_							48 hi	r 72	hr	
Relinquished by	: Date: Time:	Received by:				Date	e:	Tin	ne:								_		sh Chi ecial F					RP Re	∋port		
		L										(Cire	cle) H	IAND	DELI	/ERE	D F	EDE.	X UF	PS	Track	ing #:					

				_		_																Pa	age	_		6 0	of _	6
T	Tetra Tech, Inc.				T	Midla el (43	Spring and, Tex 32) 682 32) 682	xas 79	705									2	5	1	3	,3	le	4	>			
Client Name:	COG	Site Manage	r:	lke	e Tav	are	z					Т				1		_	_	-	_	EST						_
Project Name:	COG - Citation X Fed Com #1			-										(Cire	cle	or	Sp	eci	fy I	Met	tho	d I	No.)			
Project Location (county, state)	n: Lea County, NM	Project #:			2120	C-M	1D-0	105	6.200																			000
Invoice to:	COG											1				-								ad list)	1011 00			
Receiving Labo	ratory: Run deeper samples if total TPH exceeds 5,000 mg/kg.	Sampler Sign	nature:	-	Clair	Gc	onza	les				1		6	Se Hg	Se Hg								attached list)	allaci			4
Comments:	Bun deeper samples if total TPH exceeds 5,000 mg/kg, ben	zene exceeds	s 10 mg/kg,	or to	otal B	TE	X exc	ceed	s 50 m	g/kg		BTEX 8260B	1 1	DRO - ORO)	Total Metals Ag As Ba Cd Cr Pb Se Hg	Cd Cr Pt			24	8270C/625				NS SEE) (see			
			PLING	м	ATRIX	1		SERV	ATIVE	RS	(N/)		(Ext to	GRO - D	g As Ba	Ag As Ba	TCLP Semi Volatiles		GC/MS Vol. 8260B / 624	Vol. 827 ena	000	(9		r Chemistry (Anion/Cation Balance			
LAB #	SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	YEAR:		œ						AINE	ED ()	8021B	TX1005	8015M (8270C	tals A	etals /	inalines		/ol. 8	Semi.	1 200	oesto:	1	Wate	ttion [
(LAB USE ONLY)		DATE	TIME	WATER	SOIL	Ę	HNO3	ICE		# CONTAINERS	FILTERED (Y/N)	BTEX 8		PAH 82	otal Me	CLP Me	CLP Se	RCI	C/MS V	GC/MS Semi. Vol. 8 PCB's 8082 / 608	NORM	PLM (Asbestos)	Chloride	hloride	nion/Ca			pio
	West 4-5 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	-		×		**	u.	X		X				Œ	0 0	5 0	. z	+ +	X	5 0	Ā	+	+	PIOH
	South 0-1 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	1		x				x		x	+	+	+	+	\vdash	+	+	+ +	X	+	++	+	+	+
	South 2-3 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	1	+	x			-	X		x	+	-	+	\vdash	\vdash	+	+			+	++	+	+-	+
	South 4-5 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	+		x				x		x	+	+	+	\vdash	\vdash	+	+		X	+	+		+	+
	East 0-1 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	+	+	x				x		<u>k</u>	+	+	+	+		+	+		X	+	++	+	+	+
	East 2-3 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	+		x			-	Â		$\overline{\langle}$	\vdash	+	+	+	\vdash	+	+	+-+	X	+	++	+	⊢	\vdash
	East 4-5 (Borehole)	01/09/18			x	+		x			-	Â		<	\vdash	+	+	\vdash	\vdash	+	+		X	+	++	+	+-	\vdash
				Ť	~	1	+	Ê		<u> </u>	-	Ĥ	ť	+	+	+	+	\vdash	\vdash	+	+	++	Х	+	++	+	┢	\vdash
						+	+	\square		-	-	\vdash		+	\vdash	+	+	\vdash	+	+	+	⊢⊦	+	+	++	+	┢	\vdash
01		0				1		\square	-	1	-	\vdash		+	\vdash	+	+			+	+	⊢⊦	+	+	++	+	+	\vdash
Refinquished by	Unzelis 1/11/18 414	Received by:	Melli	Ħ		Date	e: }}	Tim	ne: (@.1	14		Γ				R	EMA	RK	S:									Ч
	Date: Time:	Received by:				Date	e:	Tim	ne:			San	nple T	empe	rature									r 48	8 hr	72 h	r	
Relinquished by	: Date: Time:	Received by:		-		Date	e:	Tim	ne:									Ru	sh Ch	harge	es Au	uthori	ized					
]Spe	ecial I	Repo	ort Li	mits	or TF	RP	Repo	ort		
		ODIONUM										(Circ	cle) H	AND	DELIN	ERE	DF	EDE	хu	IPS	Trac	cking	#:					



XENCO Laboratories



BORATORIES Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

Client: Tetra Tech- Midland	Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC
Date/ Time Received: 01/11/2018 04:14:00 PM	Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient
Work Order #: 573366	Temperature Measuring device used : R8
Sample Recei	ot Checklist Comments
#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)?	.2
#2 *Shipping container in good condition?	Yes
#3 *Samples received on ice?	Yes
#4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler?	N/A
#5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles?	N/A
#6*Custody Seals Signed and dated?	N/A
#7 *Chain of Custody present?	Yes
#8 Any missing/extra samples?	No
#9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received?	Yes
#10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix?	Yes
#11 Container label(s) legible and intact?	Yes
#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle?	Yes
#13 Samples properly preserved?	Yes
#14 Sample container(s) intact?	Yes
#15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)?	Yes
#16 All samples received within hold time?	Yes
#17 Subcontract of sample(s)?	No
#18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace?	N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst:

PH Device/Lot#:

Date: 01/12/2018

Checklist completed by: Shawnee Smith Checklist reviewed by: Marsh South Kelsey Brooks

Date: 01/12/2018

Analytical Report 580038

for COG Operating, LLC

Project Manager: Becky Haskell Citation X Federal COm #001H

27-MAR-18

Collected By: Client



6701 Aberdeen, Suite 9 Lubbock, TX 79424

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab code: TX00122): Texas (T104704215-18-24), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054) Oklahoma (2017-142)

> Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab code: TX01468): Texas (T104704295-17-16), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab code: TX00127): Texas (T104704221-17-12) Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab code: TX00139): Texas (T104704219-17-16) Xenco-Odessa (EPA Lab code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-18-14) Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TNI02385): Texas (T104704534-17-3) Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona(AZ0757) Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757) Xenco-Atlanta (LELAP Lab ID #04176)



27-MAR-18

Project Manager: **Becky Haskell COG Operating, LLC** 600 W Illinois Midland, TX 79701

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): **580038** Citation X Federal COm #001H Project Address: Citation X Federal Com #001H

Becky Haskell:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 580038. All results being reported under this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number. Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 580038 will be filed for 45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

Jession KRAMER

Jessica Kramer Project Assistant

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994. Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies. A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America



Sample Cross Reference 580038

COG Operating, LLC, Midland, TX

Citation X Federal COm #001H

Sample Id	Matrix	Date Collected	Sample Depth	Lab Sample Id
SB1 @ 75	S	03-20-18 10:05		580038-001
SB1 @ 80	S	03-20-18 10:30		580038-002
SB1 @ 85	S	03-20-18 11:11		580038-003
SB1 @ 90	S	03-20-18 12:45		580038-004



CASE NARRATIVE

Client Name: COG Operating, LLC Project Name: Citation X Federal COm #001H

Project ID: Work Order Number(s): 580038 Report Date: 27-MAR-18 Date Received: 03/22/2018

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

None

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non conformances and comments:

Batch: LBA-3044820 Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Lab Sample ID 580038-001 was randomly selected for Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD). Chloride recovered above QC limits in the Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate. Outlier/s are due to possible matrix interference. Samples in the analytical batch are: 580038-001, -002, -003, -004. The Laboratory Control Sample for Chloride is within laboratory Control Limits, therefore the data was accepted.



Certificate of Analysis Summary 580038

COG Operating, LLC, Midland, TX

Project Name: Citation X Federal COm #001H

Date Received in Lab:Thu Mar-22-18 09:10 amReport Date:27-MAR-18Project Manager:Jessica Kramer

Project Id: Contact:

Becky Haskell

Project Location: Citation X Federal Com #001H

	Lab Id:	580038-0	580038-001		02	580038-0	03	580038-0	04		
Analysis Requested	Field Id:	SB1 @ 7	75	SB1 @ 8	30	SB1 @ 8	35	SB1 @ 9	00		
	Depth:										
	Matrix:	SOIL	SOIL			SOIL		SOIL			
	Sampled:	Mar-20-18 1	10:05	Mar-20-18	10:30	Mar-20-18	1:11	Mar-20-18 1	12:45		
Chloride by EPA 300	Extracted:	Mar-26-18 (Mar-26-18 09:30		Mar-26-18 09:30)9:30	Mar-26-18 09:30			
	Analyzed:	Mar-26-18	17:47	Mar-26-18 1	Mar-26-18 18:37		8:49	Mar-26-18 19:02			
	Units/RL:	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL	mg/kg	RL		
Chloride		1210 D	125	3050	250	1510	125	<25.0	25.0		

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories. XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Tampa - Boca Raton - Latin America - Odessa - Corpus Christi

Version: 1.%

Jession KRAMER

Jessica Kramer Project Assistant



Flagging Criteria

- X In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.
- **B** A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or laboratory contamination.
- **D** The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference. Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.
- E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.
- **F** RPD exceeded lab control limits.
- J The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
- U Analyte was not detected.
- L The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.
- **H** The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.
- K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.
- **JN** A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.
- ** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.
- **BRL** Below Reporting Limit.
- RL Reporting Limit
- MDL Method Detection Limit
 SDL
 Sample Detection Limit
 LOD Limit of Detection
- PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MQL Method Quantitation Limit LOQ Limit of Quantitation
- DL Method Detection Limit
- NC Non-Calculable

SMP Clie	ent Sample	BLK	Method Blank	
BKS/LCS	Blank Spike/Laboratory Control Sample	BKSD/LCSD	Blank Spike Duplicate/Labor	ratory Control Sample Duplicate
MD/SD	Method Duplicate/Sample Duplicate	MS	Matrix Spike	MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

* (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation



Project Name: Citation X Federal COm #001H

Work Order	r #: 580038							Proj	ject ID:				
Analyst:	RNL	D	ate Prepar	red: 03/26/201	8	Date Analyzed: 03/26/2018							
Lab Batch ID	Matrix: Solid												
Units:	mg/kg	BLANK /BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY											
	Chloride by EPA 300	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added	Blank Spike Result	Blank Spike %R	Spike Added	Blank Spike Duplicate Result [F]	Blk. Spk Dup. %R	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag	
Analy	ytes		[B]	[C]	[D]	[E]	Kesuit [F]	[G]					
Chloride		<25.0	250	269	108	250	267	107	1	90-110	20		

Relative Percent Difference RPD = $200^{*}|(C-F)/(C+F)|$ Blank Spike Recovery [D] = $100^{*}(C)/[B]$ Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = $100^{*}(F)/[E]$ All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes



Project Name: Citation X Federal COm #001H

Work Order # :	580038						Project II) :					
Lab Batch ID:	3044820	QC- Sample ID:	-001 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	x: Soil						
Date Analyzed:	03/26/2018	Date Prepared:	Prepared: 03/26/2018 Analyst: RNL										
Reporting Units:	mg/kg	MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY											
Chloride by EPA 300		Parent Sample Result	Spike	Spiked Sample Result	Sample	Spike	Duplicate Spiked Sample		RPD	Control Limits	Control Limits	Flag	
	Analytes	[A]	Added [B]	[C]	%R [D]	Added [E]	Result [F]	%R [G]	%	%R	%RPD		
Chloride		5390	250	6150	304	250	6350	384	3	80-120	20	Х	
Lab Batch ID:	3044820	QC- Sample ID:	580038	-001 S	Ba	tch #:	1 Matrix	k: Soil					
Date Analyzed:	03/26/2018	Date Prepared:	03/26/2	018	An	alyst: F	RNL						
Reporting Units:	mg/kg		Μ	IATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	TE REC	OVERY	STUDY			
	Chloride by EPA 300	Parent Sample	Spike	Spiked Sample Result	Sample	Spike	Duplicate Spiked Sample		RPD	Control Limits	Control Limits	Flag	
	Analytes	Result [A]	Added [B]	[C]	%R [D]	Added [E]	Result [F]	%R [G]	%	%R	%RPD		
Chloride		1080	250	1440	144	250	1470	156	2	80-120	20	X	

Matrix Spike Percent Recovery $[D] = 100^{\circ}(C-A)/B$ Relative Percent Difference RPD = $200^{\circ}|(C-F)/(C+F)|$ Matrix Spike Duplicate Percent Recovery [G] = 100*(F-A)/E

			CH	AIN	0			JS	ГС	D)	Y								F	Revision 2016.1	
Setting the Standard since 1990 Stafford, TX (281) 240-4200 Dallas, TX (214) 902-0300 550038	El Paso, TX (915) 58; Lubbock, TX (806) 7;		43 Midland, TX (432) 704-5440					Phoenix, AZ (480) 355-0900						Service Center- Amarill , LA (832) 712-8143 Service Center- Hobbs, Xenco Job #					NN (806) 678-4514 5, NM (575) 392-7550		
Client / Reporting Information Company Name / Branch: COG Operating LLC Company Address: Attn: Robert McNeill		Citation) Project Lo	me/Number: K Federal Com cation:		on		h						Analyt	ical Infor	mation				S	Matrix Codes / = Water = Soil/Sed/Solid W =Ground Water	
600 W. Illinois Ave, Midland, Texas 79701 Email: rhaskell@concho.com, dneel2@concho.com cbrunson@bbcinternational.com Project Contact: Becky Haskell	Phone No: 432-818-2372 , sihitchcock@concho.com	Citation X Invoice To PO Numbe	Attn: Robert McNeill 600 W. Illinois Midland, Texas 79701								DW = Drinking Wate P = Product SW = Surface water SL = Sludge OW =Ocean/Sea Wat WI = Wipe										
Samplers's Name: Jeff Ornelas No. Field ID / Point of Colle		Collectio				Acetate	er of pre		4		CHLORIDE								c W	= Oil W= Waste Water = Air	
$\begin{array}{c} 1 \\ 2 \\ 5 \\ 1 \\ 3 \\ 5 \\ 1 \\ 5 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1$		Date 7 3 - 2 o 10 3 - 2 o	22	# of bottle	s P	NaOh Aceta	HNO3 H2SO4	NaOH	NaHSO4	None X									Field	Comments	
3 <u>5/3/</u> 4 <u>5/3/</u> 5	- 0	5 3.20	1111 - 1245 -	5 1						×	XX							3			
6 7 8																					
9 10 Turnaround Time (Business days)				Data Del	iverable I	Informat	ion							Note	es:						
					Level III Std QC+ Forms TRRP Level						Level IV (Full Data Pkg /raw data) TRRP Level IV UST / RG -411										
3 Day EMERGENCY TAT Starts Day received by Lab, in	f received by 5:00 pm SAMPLE CUSTODY MUST		Level II	Report with	TRRP o		st							FED-EX /	UPS: TI	racking #	# [el	106	3911	. N701	
Relinquished by Sampler 1 Relinquished by: 3 Polinquished by:	3-2 Date	1.10/4:19 Time	Received By: Received By: Received By: 3	Jun	ng -	>	Relin 2	quishe quishe quishe	d By			Da 3	te Time: <i> 2 8</i> te Time:	4'3	2	ived By: ved By:					
Relinquished by:	Date 3/20	rime: 2 18 9.10	Received By:	da li	Jaro	h	Custo	dy Se	al.#		F	Preserve	d where	applicable	4e	Or	1 /Ce	Cooler Ter		mo. Corr. Factor	

Notice: Signature of this document and relinquishment of samples constitutes a valid purchase order from client company to Xenco, its affiliates and subcontractors. It assigns standard terms and conditions of service. Xenco will be liable only for the cost of samples and shall not assume any responsibility for any losses enforced unless previously negotiated under a fully executed client contract.

Page 9 of 10

Final 1.000



#13 Samples properly preserved?

#14 Sample container(s) intact?

XENCO Laboratories



Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

Client: COG Operating, LLC Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient Date/ Time Received: 03/22/2018 09:10:00 AM Temperature Measuring device used : IR-3 Work Order #: 580038 Comments Sample Receipt Checklist 3.9 #1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? #2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes #3 *Samples received on ice? Yes #4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? N/A #5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? N/A #6*Custody Seals Signed and dated? N/A #7 *Chain of Custody present? Yes #8 Any missing/extra samples? No #9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes #10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix? Yes #11 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes #12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes

#15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes #16 All samples received within hold time? Yes #17 Subcontract of sample(s)? No #18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst:

PH Device/Lot#:

Checklist completed by: Brenda Ward Brenda Ward Checklist reviewed by: Jessica, Veamer

Date: 03/22/2018

Yes

Yes

Jessica Kramer

Date: 03/22/2018

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Form C-141 Revised April 3, 2017

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

1220 S. St. Prar	icis Dr., Sant	a re, NM 8750	5	Sa	anta Fe	e, NM 875	05									
			Rel	ease Notifie	catior	and Co	rrect	tive A	ction		1.1	1.1.1				
						OPERA 1			🛛 In	itial Repo	nt 🗌 🗌] Final Repor				
				C (OGRID# 229		Contact: Robert McNeill Telephone No.: 432-683-7443										
		linois Avenu on X Federa		io.: 432		43		_	-							
Surface Ow				Mineral C					ADI		5 2006	0				
Surface Ow	TICI. DLIVI									No.: 30-02	0-3990	0				
Unit Letter	Section	Towashia	Damas			NOF REL			T							
M	8	Township 19S	Range 32E	Feet from the	rom the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County Lea											
			L	atitude: 32.669	795 Lo	ngitude: -10)3.7954	31 NAE	083							
				NAT	URE	OF RELE	CASE									
Type of Rele	ase: Produc	ed Water				Volume of				e Recovere	d:					
Source of Re	lease: Flow	line				267bbls Date and H	our of O	 ecurrenc	0bbls e: Date a	nd Hour of	Discover	rv:				
						Unknown		_)17 3:00pm		· J ·				
Was Immedi	ate Notice (Yes 🗌	No 🗌 Not Ro	equired	If YES, To Olivia Yu-N										
D., 11/1,						Shelly Tucker-BLM										
By Whom? I Was a Water						Date and Hour: 12/7/2017 7:56am If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.										
			Yes 🛛	No												
If a Watercon	urse was Im	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully. ¹													
						REC	CEIV	'ED								
Describe Cau	ise of Probl	em and Reme	dial Actio	n Taken.*		By C	Divia	Yua	nt 7:41 an	n, Dec	08, 2 0	017				
The release v	vas caused t	y a flowline i	rupture.													
Describe Are	Affected	and Cleanup A	Action Tak	an ‡												
		-														
The release in impact from the	mpacted the	pasture 0.5m	i west of t	he Citation X Fed nediation work pl	leral Con	n #001H loca	tion. Co	ncho will al prior te	have the spill a	rea evaluat	d for an	y possible				
								-								
I hereby certi regulations a	ify that the i	nformation gi	ven above o report ar	is true and comp d/or file certain r	lete to the	e best of my l	knowled	ge and u	nderstand that p	ursuant to h	MOCD	rules and				
public health	or the envir	onment. The	acceptanc	e of a C-141 repo	ort by the	NMOCD ma	rked as	"Final Re	eport" does not a	elieve the c	perator of	of liability				
should their of	operations h	ave failed to a ddition_NMC	idequately CD accert	investigate and r tance of a C-141	emediate report de	contaminatio	on that p	ose a thre	eat to ground wa	ter, surface	water, h	uman health				
federal, state,	or local lay	vs and/or regu	lations		report at							ny other				
							<u>OIL</u>	CONS	<u>SERVATIO</u>	<u>N DIVIS</u>	ION					
Signature:	yell	m Aer	ža						(M-	_					
Printed Name	Approved by H	Environ	nental Sp	pecialist:	T											
	12/8/2017															
Title: HSE C	oordinator				/	Approval Date	:: [Expiration	n Date:		,				
E-mail Addre	ss: slhitche	ock@concho.	com			Conditions of				Attack						
Date: 12/7/20	017		Pho	пе: 575-746-2010	,	see attac	hed c	lirectiv	/e	Anaci						
Attach Addi		ts If Necess						110				MAMACINA				
					[1	RP-4890		10V17	734227772		V170	1000540				
					Ľ		Ľ		54221112	pC	r 1734	4228543				

Operator/Responsible Party,

The OCD has received the form C-141 you provided on _12/7/2017_ regarding an unauthorized release. The information contained on that form has been entered into our incident database and remediation case number _1RP-4890_ has been assigned. Please refer to this case number in all future correspondence.

It is the Division's obligation under both the Oil & Gas Act and Water Quality Act to provide for the protection of public health and the environment. Our regulations (19.15.29.11 NMAC) state the following,

The responsible person shall complete <u>division-approved corrective action</u> for releases that endanger public health or the environment. The responsible person shall address releases in accordance with a remediation plan submitted to and approved by the division or with an abatement plan submitted in accordance with 19.15.30 NMAC. [emphasis added]

Release characterization is the first phase of corrective action unless the release is ongoing or is of limited volume and all impacts can be immediately addressed. Proper and cost-effective remediation typically cannot occur without adequate characterization of the impacts of any release. Furthermore, the Division has the ability to impose reasonable conditions upon the efforts it oversees. As such, the Division is requiring a workplan for the characterization of impacts associated with this release be submitted to the OCD District _1_ office in __Hobbs____ on or before _1/8/2018_. If and when the release characterization workplan is approved, there will be an associated deadline for submittal of the resultant investigation report. Modest extensions of time to these deadlines may be granted, but only with acceptable justification.

The goals of a characterization effort are: 1) determination of the lateral and vertical extents along with the magnitude of soil contamination. 2) determine if groundwater or surface waters have been impacted. 3) If groundwater or surface waters have been impacted, what are the extents and magnitude of that impact. 4) The characterization of any other adverse impacts that may have occurred (examples: impacts on vegetation, impacts on wildlife, air quality, loss of use of property, etc.). To meet these goals as quickly as possible, the following items must, at a minimum, be addressed in the release characterization workplan and subsequent reporting:

• Horizontal delineation of soil impacts in each of the four cardinal compass directions. Adsorbed soil contamination must be characterized for the following constituents using the associated laboratory methods: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by either Method 8260 or 8021, total petroleum hydrocarbons by Method 8015 extended range (GRO+DRO+MRO; C₆ thru C₃₆), and for chloride by Method 300. This is not an exclusive list of potential contaminants. Analyzed parameters should be modified based on the nature of the released substance(s). Soil sampling must be both within the impacted area and beyond.

• Vertical delineation of soil impacts. Adsorbed soil contamination must be characterized for the following constituents using the associated laboratory methods: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by either Method 8260 or 8021, total petroleum hydrocarbons by Method 8015 extended range (GRO+DRO+MRO; C_6 thru C_{36}), and for chloride by Method 300. As above, this is not an exclusive list of potential contaminants and can be modified. Vertical characterization samples should be taken at depth intervals no greater than five feet apart. Lithologic description of encountered soils must also be provided. At least ten vertical feet of soils with contaminant concentrations at or below these values must be demonstrated as existing above the water table.

• Nominal detection limits for field and laboratory analyses must be provided.

• Composite sampling is not generally allowed.

• Field screening and assessment techniques are acceptable (headspace, titration, EC [include algorithm for validation purposes], EM, etc.), but the sampling and assay procedures must be clearly defined. Copies of field notes are highly desirable. A statistically significant set of split samples must be submitted for confirmatory laboratory analysis, including the laterally farthest and vertically deepest sets of soil samples. Make sure there are at least two soil samples submitted

for laboratory analysis from each borehole or test pit (highest observed contamination and deepest depth investigated). Copies of the actual laboratory results must be provided including chain of custody documentation.

•Probable depth to shallowest protectable groundwater and lateral distance to nearest surface water. If there is an estimate of groundwater depth, the information used to arrive at that estimate must be provided. If there is a reasonable assumption that the depth to protectable water is 50 feet or less, the responsible party should anticipate the need for at least one groundwater monitoring well to be installed in the area of likely maximum contamination.

• If groundwater contamination is encountered, an additional investigation workplan may be required to determine the extents of that contamination. Groundwater and/or surface water samples, if any, must be analyzed by a competent laboratory for volatile organic hydrocarbons (typically Method 8260 full list), total dissolved solids, pH, major anions and cations including chloride and sulfate, dissolved iron, and dissolved manganese. The investigation workplan must provide the groundwater sampling method(s) and sample handling protocols. To the fullest extent possible, aqueous analyses must be undertaken using nominal method detection limits. As with the soil analyses, copies of the actual laboratory results must be provided including chain of custody documentation.

• Accurately scaled and well-drafted site maps must be provided providing the location of borings, test pits, monitoring wells, potentially impacted areas, and significant surface features including roads and site infrastructure that might limit either the release characterization or remedial efforts. Field sketches may be included in subsequent reporting, but should not be considered stand-alone documentation of the site's layout. Digital photographic documentation of the location and fieldwork is recommended, especially if unusual circumstances are encountered.

Nothing herein should be interpreted to preclude emergency response actions or to imply immediate remediation by removal cannot proceed as warranted. Nonetheless, characterization of impacts and confirmation of the effectiveness of remedial efforts must still be provided to the OCD before any release incident will be closed.

Jim Griswold OCD Environmental Bureau Chief 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 505-476-3465 jim.griswold@state.nm.us

From:	Hernandez, Christina, EMNRD
To:	<u>"Cliff Brunson"; Yu, Olivia, EMNRD; "Shelly Tucker"</u>
Cc:	"Becky Haskell"; "Dakota Neel"; "Sheldon Hitchcock"; "DeAnn Grant"; "Ken Swinney"; "Jennifer Gilkey"; "Kathy
	Purvis"
Subject:	RE: COG-Citation X Federal Com #001H (1RP-4890) - Delineation Workplan
Date:	Tuesday, July 3, 2018 9:19:00 AM
Attachments:	approved1RP-4890Delineation Workplan Citation X Federal Com #001H (003).pdf

From: Hernandez, Christina, EMNRD

Sent: Tuesday, July 3, 2018 9:08 AM

To: 'Cliff Brunson' <cbrunson@bbcinternational.com>; Yu, Olivia, EMNRD <Olivia.Yu@state.nm.us>; 'Shelly Tucker' <stucker@blm.gov>

Cc: 'Becky Haskell' <rhaskell@concho.com>; 'Dakota Neel' <DNeel2@concho.com>; 'Sheldon Hitchcock' <SLHitchcock@concho.com>; DeAnn Grant <agrant@concho.com>; 'Ken Swinney' <kswinney@bbcinternational.com>; 'Jennifer Gilkey' <jgilkey@bbcinternational.com>; 'Kathy Purvis' <kathy@bbcinternational.com>

Subject: RE: COG-Citation X Federal Com #001H (1RP-4890) - Delineation Workplan

Dear Mr. Brunson:

NMOCD approves of the delineation completed and proposed remediation for 1RP-4890 with one condition: confirmation bottom and sidewall samples of the proposed 4 ft. bgs excavation are required. Additionally, please provide GPS coordinates for all delineation and remediation sample locations. Please be advised, confirmation sample points must not be no more than 50 ft apart and to be tested for BTEX, TPH Extended, and chlorides (sidewalls). Please provide photos for documentation including properly placed liner and soil bore logs in the remediation/closure report.

BLM like approval required.

Thanks,

Christina Hernandez EMNRD-OCD Environmental Specialist 1625 N. French Drive Hobbs, NM 88240 575-393-6161 x111 Christina.Hernandez@state.nm.us

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.

From: Cliff Brunson < <u>cbrunson@bbcinternational.com</u>>

Sent: Wednesday, June 6, 2018 6:51 PM

To: Yu, Olivia, EMNRD <<u>Olivia.Yu@state.nm.us</u>>; 'Shelly Tucker' <<u>stucker@blm.gov</u>> Cc: Hernandez, Christina, EMNRD <<u>Christina.Hernandez@state.nm.us</u>>; 'Becky Haskell' <<u>rhaskell@concho.com</u>>; 'Dakota Neel' <<u>DNeel2@concho.com</u>>; 'Sheldon Hitchcock' <<u>SLHitchcock@concho.com</u>>; DeAnn Grant <<u>agrant@concho.com</u>>; 'Ken Swinney' <<u>kswinney@bbcinternational.com</u>>; 'Jennifer Gilkey' <<u>jgilkey@bbcinternational.com</u>>; 'Kathy Purvis' <<u>kathy@bbcinternational.com</u>>

Subject: COG-Citation X Federal Com #001H (1RP-4890) - Delineation Workplan

Olivia and Shelly,

Please find the attached Delineation Workplan and remediation proposal for the COG Citation X Federal Com #001H (1RP-4890). COG is requesting that you review this plan and is looking forward to the OCD's and BLM's approval.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS President BBC International, Inc. World-Wide Environmental Specialists Mailing Address: P. O. Box 805 Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA Shipping Address: 1324 W. Marland St. Hobbs, NM 88240 USA Phone: (575) 397-6388 Fax: (575) 397-0397 E-Mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com



Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.